Mercury™ IT Governance Center

Installation Guide
Version 5.5.0

L
MERCURY
s INTERACTIVE



This manual, and the accompanying software and other documentation, is protected by U.S. and
international copyright laws, and may be used only in accordance with the accompanying license
agreement. Features of the software, and of other products and services of Mercury Interactive
Corporation, may be covered by one or more of the following patents: U.S. Patent Nos.
5,701,139; 5,657,438; 5,511,185; 5,870,559; 5,958,008; 5,974,572; 6,138,157, 6,144,962,
6,205,122; 6,237,006; 6,341,310; 6,360,332, 6,449,739; 6,470,383; 6,477,483; 6,549,944,
6,560,564; 6,564,342; 6,587,969; 6,631,408; 6,631,411; 6,633,912 and 6,694,288. Other patents
pending. All rights reserved.

Mercury, Mercury Interactive, the Mercury Interactive logo, LoadRunner, LoadRunner Test-
Center, QuickTest Professional, SiteScope, SiteSeer, TestDirector, Topaz and WinRunner are
trademarks or registered trademarks of Mercury Interactive Corporation or its subsidiaries, in the
United States and/or other countries. The absence of a trademark from this list does not constitute
a waiver of Mercury Interactive's intellectual property rights concerning that trademark.

All other company, brand and product names are registered trademarks or trademarks of their
respective holders. Mercury Interactive Corporation disclaims any responsibility for specifying
which marks are owned by which companies or which organizations.

Mercury Interactive Corporation
1325 Borregas Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94089 USA

Tel: (408) 822-5200

Fax: (408) 822-5300

© 2004 Mercury Interactive Corporation. All rights reserved.

If you have any comments or suggestions regarding this document, please send them via e-mail to
documentation @merc-int.com.

Publication Number: InstallationGuide-0304A



Table of Contents

Chapter 1
INETOTUCHON «...ceineinrinineinrinrnnsnesnncnessassneesssssssssssassasssnssnssssessassssssassassssssssssssassssssnasns 1
AbOUL This DOCUMENL......cicvieiiiinnriieintistsiiesisstsssssssstsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 1
Intended AUIENCE .....cc.eruieiiiiiiiiiiiiininetsc sttt stsssts s sesssssssasssssssssssassssssssssoses 2
Document CONVENTIONS .......ccovueiiiuriisieiiisueiinsueisieeinsneeesseeesseesessseessssssssseesssssessssessssssssssses 2
AddIONAl RESOUFCES ......couiuiiniiirieiiintiirianistntssasssssssssasssesasssssasssessssssssasssassssssssssssass 3
Related DOCUMENTAHON ..........c.ooviiiie et 3
CUSTOMET SUPPOIT ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e e ettt e e e ee e e eas 4
EAUCTHON SEIVICES ... .o.vivvieie e ettt ettt 4
Chapter 2
System ReqUIrEMENLS .......ccoouuiiiiuiiiniiiiiieieitticse et sseee e e ssae s sases s ssasesaseees 5
ClIENTS .ttt sttt esstsstssassssssasssassssssssnssssssassssssssstssssssssassssenssssoses 5
SEIVET ...uutiiitttiittiiitt ettt cetatesseeessse e ess bt s s ssae sessease bt s sebbe e bbb s s be s sebb b e e sbb e s bea e bbb a s en 6
File SYStemM .....eiieiie e 6
Preferred Platorms ............cooouiiiiii e 7
WD SEIVET ...ttt 7
SQALFINEL ...ttt e e e e ettt e e ae e e e e bt e e ae e e eennnbrabaeaeaas 8
EMGIT SEIVET ... e e 8
DatAbASE ODBJECES .....cccuvieereeeernrerneenseecseessessaeesuesseessessssesassssssssassssssassssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssassss 8
Database Administraion Tips...........c.cocieiiiiiieiieiee ettt e, 9
Using Oracle TOG..........oviiiiiiieeeee et 10
Chapter 3
Installation and Configuration ...........c.cececeeereeneeerenreerenreeceeseeseeseeeseesessesssessessessesnens 11
Downloading the Installation Package..........cccuceeeeiineenueenurennnneeenenneenseesseesseesessaesnessasns 11
Application INStAllaHon .........cceeeervirrrinntinnieneinieceesecnnceesaeeseesstesssessssssnssssssssssssssesssssnses 12
Installation Research and Consideratons.................ccocovoiiiiiiiiiiicee e 13
Options for Installing the Mercury ITG Server............cccccooiiviieiiiiiiee e 14
Use the Graphical or Console Installation? (Unix only) .............cc.ccoovevvevieiinn. 14
Automatically Create the Database Schema? ................ccccevevieiieceeicieieenn, 14
Configure the Server During or After the Installation?.....................cccvevvvvnenannn. 14
Compile JSP Files? .............cooveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 15
Information Required for the Mercury ITG Center Installation...............ccccooeeiiiiinnnnn. 15

Table of Contents i



Installation Guide

Creating @ Mercury ITG USEr .........oooiiiiiiiiie e 17
Creating a Mercury ITG User for Windows.............c.cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 18
Creating a Mercury ITG User for Unix............ccccviviiiiiiiiiic e 18

Installing the Java Virtual Machine ...............cccooiiiiiiiiiicc e 18
Installing the JVM on Windows (JDK Version 1.3.1_07 or 1.4.X).....ccccoverieeeinninnnnnn. 19
Installing the JVM on UniX.........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiceececce e 20

Creating the Mercury ITG Schemas Before Installing...............cccoooiiiiiiiiii 21

Installing the Mercury ITG Server............ccocvoiiiiiieiie e 22
Installing the Mercury ITG Server on Windows.............c.ccocioiiiiiiiioiiiececee e 23
Installing the Mercury ITG Server on UniX............cccccuivviiiiiiiieiieeeieieeeeeeee v 24

Generate the Database Links..............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 25

Additional Database Configurahion ..............c.ccovviiiiiiiiieiccecee e 26

Server CONfIGUIAHION ......cccvevuereerreerenreeneeseeseneeseesaessessesseesasssessessessasssessessessasssessessassasssesas 27

Setting the JAVA_HOME Environment Variable..................ccooooviiiiiiiii e, 27

Standard Configuration Process ..............ccoevieviouiiieiei e 28

Special Consideratons ...............ccoouiiviiiiie et 29

Generating Password SECUITY ...........c.ioiiiiiiiiieieee ettt 30
Generating the Private and Public keys...............c.cocoooiiiiiiii 31

Additional Configuration & System Considerations for Windows ..........cccceeeeveerenncunnunnennnne 32
Configuring the FTP SErver............ccoiviiiiieciiiiee e, 32
Mercury Change Management Extension Installation ..........ccceeeeveeereeesenneenneennecnseeceeseennnnne 34
SEIVET MOES... ..ottt et ettt ettt 34
Mercury ITG Center Best Practice Installation ............ccceeveerieninnennuenenccnnernessnnesneeseessnenee 35
Starting the Mercury ITG SEIVEN .........ccceeeueereeeseeeseeseeseesseessessseesssssssessssssssssssssssasssssssasssasse 35
Chapter 4
Accessing the Mercury ITG Client.........ccceeeeieceeceenrninneienecneecnecneeesneesasssnnesssesasesassnnes 37
Logging onto Mercury ITG Center.........ccocveeiieinrueeiniinseeercssseeeisssseeesssssneesssssssssssssssesssssssnes 37
Launching the Workbench ............cccuivveieienninnninniinniininneeceeseceecnesnnessssnsssesssssssssssssssseses 39

Java Plug-In Required for All Workbench Users ................ccooooiviiiiiiii 40

Java Plug-In Defaulting ISSUES .............ccoooviiiiiiiiiieiceecc e 41

Chapter 5
Server Directory SHUCHUTE.......uceiieiiieeiieiisentiesissnntissssssnsiesssssnsessssssnssssssssnsessossansasssssns 43
T T Yo T 44

KCANCEISIOP.SH ... 44

KDPIOY.Sh.. ...t 44

kGenTimeMgmitPeriods.sh.............c.ooiiiiiiiie e 45

kGenTimePeriods.sh ...........cc.oiiiiiiiii e 45

kJSPCOMPIlEr.sh.........ocoviiiiieceiecee e 45

kRunServerAdminReport.sh..............ccooviiiiiiiiicicc e 46

KSHATESH . ettt 46

KSHORUS.SH ..o et et 46

iv Table of Contents



Installation Guide

KSHOP .S ettt 46
kUpdateHtml.sh...........c.ooiiiii e 46
KWL Sh ..o 46
DOCS DIrECIOry ....ccuueeeieiireeiieiunettiisaeesiisaeecesssaessesssssessssssessssssssessssssssessssssssessssssssssssses 47
Integration DIr€CIOrY .......ccceiivvuiiiiiinneeiiiiineeiiiinneeisiiseteeesssaestsssssseessssssssesssssssssssssssssesssssnes 47
LOGS DIr€CIOry .ccccoueeeiiiiieiiiiinettienuetscssaeetesssaescesssssessesssssesssssssesssssssessssssssessssssssssssns 47
REPOIES DIr€CIONY.....eueiiiiiueeiriniiueiricneisiisaeetsssaescesssseessesssseesssssssessssssssessssssssesssssssssssssns 48
SEIVETr DIFECIOTY ...uuvveiiiiiiureiiiiiineiiicsueieissaeetessaaessesssssesssssseesssssssesssssssessesssssssssssssssssssns 48
Server Configuration File ..........cccerueruereerreeseenneneenseesenseeseesseesesseessesessessessassssssessessaessessesnes 48
SQL DIreCIOry ...cccuuuiiiiuiiinieicisteeiintecsiiesisneecssteesssnesesseesssssessssessesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsns 49
TrANSTErs DIFECIONY ...ccueeceeeueereeeereeceseneestesaesessesseesasssesseseesaessessessessasseesssssessesssessessassasnes 49
OHher DIrECIOIES ......coueieiiueiiiiniriuneissstssasssissssssssasssassssssssssssessssssssssssassssssessosssssssssssoses 49
Chapter 6
Ophonal ConfiGUIton ........cceceeceererrensinreenenreeneeeseeseesseesesssessesssssseesaessesssssasssesaennes 51
[T 1o 1 T {0 N 51
One Way Password Hash...........cueeeeieninnienninnninninnneneenenneinecsssssssssessessssssssssassssssssssassns 52
Appendix A
Server Configuration PArameters ...........cccevueceereeneeerenseeeseeseessessaesaeseessessessesssessessaessens 55
SErver.CONf PArAMEIETS ......c.ceveveueeneunnerniesinnisnnsnnssessssessssnssssssesssnssssssssssssessessesssssssssessons 55
Logging.cONf PArGMELErs .......ccccveruereenrecreerueseensessensasseessessessessesssessessassassssssessassessassssnaeses 74

Table of Contents v



Installation Guide

vi

Table of Contents



Installation Guide

Chapter

Introduction

This document describes the requirements and procedures for installing and
configuring Mercury IT Governance (ITG) Center.

For any questions concerning the role of the Product Consultant during or

( A typical installation is guided by a Mercury Interactive Product Consultant.
Note

following installation, visit the Mercury Interactive website at
http://www.mercuryinteractive.com.

About This Document

This guide provides information necessary to install Mercury ITG Servers.
Each chapter or appendix covers specific areas of server installation and
includes the following information:

Installation and
Configuration

Accessing the
Mercury ITG
Client

Server Directory
Structure

Optional
Configuration

Describes the procedures for downloading, installing and
configuring Mercury ITG Center.

Describes the procedures for logging onto the standard
interface and Workbench interface.

Describes the files and subdirectories contained in
ITG_Home directory.

Describes how to enable certain features in Mercury ITG
Center by making changes to the server.conf file.

Introduction 1



Installation Guide

Server Lists common server parameters used in the
Configuration server.conf and logging.conf files.
Parameters

Intended Audience

The intended audience for this document include:

e System administrators responsible for installing Mercury ITG Servers

e Security administrators responsible for network security

e Database administrators involved in setting up and maintaining the
database schema

e Administrators responsible for maintaining the day-to-day operations of
Mercury ITG Servers

Document Conventions

Table 1-1 lists the types of conventions used in this document.

Table 1-1. Document conventions

Convention

Description

Example

Button, menu, tabs

Names of interface components that can be
clicked (such as buttons, menus, and tabs)
are shown in bold.

Apply button

Fields, Windows, Pages

Names of windows, fields, and pages are
shown as displayed.

New Request window

Code Code input and output are shown as CauchoConfigFile
displayed. C:/ITG_Home/conf/
resin.conf
Link Linked URLs, filenames, and cross references | www.merc-int.com
are shown as blue italicized text.
Variable Variables are shown as italicized text. ITG_Home/bin directory

2 Introduction




Installation Guide

Table 1-1. Document conventions

Convention Description Example

Note Used to identify note boxes that contain
additional information.

Note

Caution Used to identify caution boxes that contain
important information. Follow the instructions
in all caution boxes, failure to do so may result

. Cauti
in loss of data. aution

Example Used to identify example boxes that contain
examples of related procedure.

Excmple

NN

Additional Resources

Mercury Interactive provides the following additional resources to help you
successfully install Mercury ITG Servers:

o Related Documentation
e  Customer Support

o FEducation Services

Related Documentation

The Library includes additional documents related to the topics discussed in
this guide. Access the Library through the Mercury ITG Center online help or
the Download Center at http.//itg.merc-int.com/support/download/login.jsp.

Upgrade Guide This document contains information on topics
related to upgrading an instance, including:
new features, upgrade impacts, and upgrade
process.

Introduction 3



Installation Guide

System Administration Guide

Migrators Guide and Reference

Security Model Guide and
Reference

Open Interface Guide and
Reference

Customer Support

This document provides information
necessary to implement, configure, and
maintain Mercury ITG Servers.

This document provides details for
configuring and using the Mercury ITG
Migrator Object Types to migrate or archive
data from Mercury ITG Center instances.

This document presents an overview of the
data security model and provides instructions
for controlling access to different entities.

This document provides details for integrating
third-party products with Mercury ITG Center
entities.

Customer support for the Mercury ITG Center and additional product
information can be accessed from the Mercury Interactive Support Web site at
http://support.mercuryinteractive.com.

Downloads for the Mercury ITG Center can be accessed from the Download
Center at http.//itg.merc-int.com/support/download/login.jsp.

Education Services

Mercury Interactive provides a complete training curriculum to help you
achieve optimal results using the Mercury IT Governance Center. For more
information, visit the Education Services Web site at http://www.merc-

training.com/main/ITG.

4 Introduction



Installation Guide

Clients

Chapter

System Requirements

Besides the Mercury ITG Center software, there are several other necessary
system components that must also be prepared in order to use Mercury ITG
Center. This chapter discusses what is required for the following components
in order to complete the Mercury ITG Center software installation:

e (lients
e Server
® Database Objects

All installed files will reside on a single server computer. Each Mercury ITG
client must have a supported Web browser installed. No additional application
installation is required.

For more information on system requirements, see Mercury IT Governance
Center Compatibility Matrix available from the Download Center at
http://itg.merc-int.com/support/download/login.jsp.

All clients accessing Mercury ITG Center must have Internet Explorer 5.0, 5.5
(Service Pack 2), or 6.0 (Service Pack 1) installed.

Users who will be accessing the Workbench (Mercury ITG Center’s interface
for configuration, administration, and advanced processing activities) require
40 MB of disk space in addition to normal browser install requirements. This
space is used to store client-side Java files. To access the Workbench, the user
must have the Java Plug In installed on their machine. This is automatically
installed the first time the user accesses the Workbench. Java Plug In version
1.4.1_02 is required.

System Requirements 5



Installation Guide

For a complete list of supported browsers, see Mercury IT Governance
@: Center Compatibility Matrix available from the Download Center.

Server

A full installation of the Mercury ITG Server requires a minimum of 425 MB
of disk space on the server. The installation requires an additional 200MB of
temporary space to extract the installation files.

Simply basing hardware sizing on the number of transactions entered into the
system may not be sufficient. The amount of load on the server can vary
depending on the complexity of system usage. For additional information
regarding server and database requirements, see System Administration
Guide.

C Sites running Mercury ITG Servers vary widely in scope and complexity.
Note

This section contains information on the following server components:
e File System

® Preferred Platforms

o  Web Server

e SQL*Net

o FEmail Server

File System

The following file system objects are required:

e Version 1.3.1_07 or higher of the Java Developer’s Kit (JDK). The JDK
contains the Java Virtual Machine (JVM), which is the engine that runs the
Mercury ITG Server. Mercury ITG Center requires a JDK of at least
1.3.1_07 to run properly.

6 System Requirements



Installation Guide

latest supported JVM versions, see Mercury IT Governance Center

( The Java Runtime Environment (JRE) is NOT supported at this time. For the
Note
Compatibility Matrix available from the Download Center.

e The Mercury ITG Center program files.

e The Mercury ITG Center installation needs the System and SYS level
access to the database where it is installed. Mercury ITG Center needs
access to certain high-level views, and the proper grants must be given to
the database schema.

Preferred Platforms

The Mercury ITG Server may be installed on any UNIX or Windows machine
with at least a supported 1.3.1_07 version of the Java Developer’s Kit. Note
that the Java Runtime Environment (JRE) is NOT supported. However, certain
vendors have more robust implementations of the JDK, which result in
improved performance for the Mercury ITG Server. The preferred platforms
include:

e Solaris 2.6 or higher

e IBM AIX5.1L

e  Windows 2000 Server or Windows 2000 Advanced Server

e Windows Server 2003

e  Windows NT 4.0 on Intel x86 architecture, with Service Pack 3 or higher
e HP-UX 11 and 11i or higher

e Red Hat Linux Server 2.1

(‘ Windows 2000 Datacenter Server is NOT supported at this time.
Note

Web Server

The Mercury ITG Server ships with an embedded Web server. Integration with
a stand-alone web server is only required in order to run a cluster

System Requirements 7



Installation Guide

SQL*Net

Email Server

configuration, or to run the web server on a port less than 1024. External Web
servers supported include Apache, Microsoft IIS, and Netscape iPlanet on the
supported server platforms.

The computer that hosts the Mercury ITG Server must also have SQL*Net v2
installed to communicate with the Mercury ITG schema. SQL*Net must be
configured to recognize the connection string of the Oracle database that
contains the Mercury ITG schema.

Mercury ITG Center can send email Notifications to individuals, identifying
pending actions or notifying users of status changes for various Packages,
Requests, or Tasks. Mercury ITG Center can integrate with any SMTP-
compliant mail server, including Microsoft Exchange, UNIX sendmail, and
others. The only required information is the IP address of the email server and
the logon name of one or more valid users on the email server. The Mercury
ITG Server uses these logon names as the From address for its Notifications.

Database Obijects

A set of tables and other database objects is maintained by Mercury ITG
Center in an Oracle database to store and process configuration and transaction
data. Installation of these objects requires a schema on an Oracle 8.1.7.4 or
higher database running SQL*Net v2. For more detailed information on
compatible Oracle versions, consult the Compatibility Matrix available on the
Download Center.

The amount of tablespace required depends on the volume of Requests and
Packages, and on the complexity of the anticipated Workflows. The following
are required for a standard installation of Mercury ITG Center:

e 200 MB of data space
e 200 MB of index space
e 300 MB for CLOB table space

Database requirements depend highly on the number of users, types of
processes implemented, and type of activity performed. For details on how to
size an installation, contact Mercury ITG Support.

8  System Requirements



Installation Guide

Database Administration Tips

To ensure maximum performance and organization of Mercury ITG Center,
certain configurations need to be checked regarding the setup of the database
on which the Mercury ITG schema will be installed. The following list outlines
the optimum Oracle database configuration. For more information, consult the
Oracle database administration documentation. For a complete list of Mercury
ITG database and server configuration parameters, see System Administration
Guide.

If you are installing the Mercury Change Management Extension for Oracle
E-Business Suite, refer to the Extension for Oracle E-Business Suite
documentation for an alternate set of database administration tips and
requirements.

To optimize the Oracle database configuration:

1. Generate three separate tablespaces:
e Mercury ITG data (at least 200 MB of space)
e Mercury ITG indexes (at least 200 MB of space)
e (CLOB (at least 300 MB of space)

Be sure to specify the correct tablespaces when installing the Mercury ITG
schema.

2. Generate at least one rollback segment for each of the new tablespaces
mentioned above. For Oracle 9i or above, use undo tablespace.

These rollback segments should reside in a separate tablespace reserved for
rollback segments. They should be generated with OPTIMAL size
constraint to ensure that the rollback segments automatically deallocate
space as it becomes free.

3. Generate an additional tablespace to be used as the temporary tablespace
for the Mercury ITG user.

Be sure to specify this tablespace during the Mercury ITG schema
installation.

System Requirements 9



Installation Guide

4. Generate unlimited quota on the data, index, and temporary tablespaces for
Mercury ITG Center.

5. The following grants are also necessary:

grant
grant
grant
grant
grant

Using Oracle 10G

connect to &username;

create session to &username;
create database link to &username;
create procedure to &username;
create sequence to &username;

In order to use Oracle 10G with Mercury ITG Center, the existing
oracle_jdbc.jar file in the 17G_Home/1ib directory needs to be replaced
with the Oracle 10G JDBC driver. Download the Oracle 10G JDBC driver
from the Oracle Metalink Web site. Rename the file to oracle_jdbc.jar.
Replace the existing oracle_jdbc. jar file in the 77¢_Home/1ib directory
with the new file.

Oracle 10G SQL*Plus will not work with Oracle 8i except version 8.1.7.4. To
use Oracle 10G SQL*Plus with Oracle 81, upgrade your existing Oracle 81
database to version 8.1.7.4.

There is a known problem with Oracle 10G. When attempting to insert data
@: from one Oracle 8i database to another Oracle 8i database using a database

link, Oracle error ORA-03113 will be generated. There is currently no
workaround for this Oracle error.

10 System Requirements



Installation Guide

Chapter

Installation and Configuration

This chapter describes the procedures for downloading, installing and
configuring Mercury ITG Center. The following topics are discussed:

Downloading the Installation Package

Application Installation

Server Configuration

Additional Configuration & System Considerations for Windows
Mercury Change Management Extension Installation

Mercury ITG Center Best Practice Installation

Starting the Mercury ITG Server

A typical installation is guided by a Mercury ITG Product Consultant. For
any questions concerning the role of the Product Consultant during or
following installation, contact Mercury Interactive.

The procedures in this chapter are required for proper installation and
configuration. For more information about available optional configurations
for the system, see “Optional Configuration” on page 51.

Downloading the Installation Package

The Mercury ITG Center installation files are distributed from the Download
Center at http.//itg.merc-int.com/support/download/login.jsp. A username and
password is required for accessing software downloads.

Installation and Configuration 11



Installation Guide

Once logged into the Download Center, you will be provided with links to all
the software you have purchased. Download the following files:

1. Mercury ITG Center installation archive files

This file is found in the Software Installs section of the Download Center.
Use the file appropriate for the server operating system.

UNIX: mitg550en. tar
Windows NT/2000: nitg550en. zip
2. Extensions

If one or more of the Mercury Change Management Extensions are being
installed, download the Extension installation archive from the Download
Center for each Extension purchased.

e Extensions are available in the Software Installs section of the
Download Center.

e Download the installation archive for each Extension to be installed.
For example, if the Extension for Oracle E-Business Suite has been
purchased, download the file mitg-550-oracleapps.jar. There may
be additional files to download depending on which Extensions are
installed.

Refer to the instructions on the Web page and the Extension-specific
installation guides (also provided on the Extensions Web page) for
more details.

Once the installation files for the server’s operating system have been
obtained, follow the instructions in “Application Installation” on page 12 and
“Server Configuration” on page 27 to install and configure the Mercury ITG
Server and database schema.

Application Installation

The installation archive described in the previous section contains all files and
scripts necessary to generate the Mercury ITG Server and database schema.
Performing the Mercury ITG Center installation will:

e Install the Mercury ITG Server files

12 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

Create and configure all database objects used by the server to store data
Configure the Mercury ITG Server (optionally)

Generate security keys for password encryption within the Mercury ITG
Server.

Mercury ITG Center cannot be installed into a directory path whose name
contains a space.

The process for installing Mercury ITG Center is described below. Some of the
installation steps depend on the platform onto which Mercury ITG Center will
be installed (Unix or Windows). Refer to the sections corresponding to the
selected platform to obtain detailed instructions for that step. The installation
steps must be performed in the order specified below.

1.

2.

7.

Installation Research and Considerations

Creating a Mercury ITG User

Installing the Java Virtual Machine

Creating the Mercury ITG Schemas Before Installing
Installing the Mercury ITG Server

Generate the Database Links

Additional Database Configuration

Installation Research and Considerations

Before proceeding with the Mercury ITG Center installation, you need to
gather certain system information and make a few other Mercury ITG Center
installation related decisions. These items are discussed in the following
sections:

Options for Installing the Mercury ITG Server

Information Required for the Mercury ITG Center Installation

Installation and Configuration 13



Installation Guide

Options for Installing the Mercury ITG Server

You have options on how to perform certain tasks related to the Mercury ITG
Server installation. Refer to the following sections for a discussion of a few
key installation options:

® Use the Graphical or Console Installation? (Unix only)
® Automatically Create the Database Schema?
e Configure the Server During or After the Installation?

e Compile JSP Files?

Use the Graphical or Console Installation? (Unix only)

On Unix platforms, Mercury ITG Center installations can be run in either
graphical or console mode. When determining the mode in which to run the
installation, there are several factors to consider:

e The graphical install is more user friendly. It allows you to go back and
change parameters before starting the installation.

e In some cases, console installations may be the only option. If you choose
to install graphically and are accessing the target machine remotely,
additional software/configuration may be required (for example, to access
a Unix system from a Windows system, software that will allow the Unix
application to redirect the display to Windows will be required).

Automatically Create the Database Schema?

The Mercury ITG Server requires two distinct database schemas to store
application data. A DBA may create these schemas prior to installation, or the
installer will create them. To create the schemas prior to the installation, follow
the instructions in “Creating the Mercury ITG Schemas Before Installing” on
page 21. The installation will then populate the schemas with the database
objects and data required to run the server.

Configure the Server During or After the Installation?

The Mercury ITG Server requires configuration before it can be started. This
can be done during the installation. To configure during the installation, you
will be prompted to input the values of the variables in “Server Configuration”
on page 27. If you choose not to configure the server during installation, any
information gathered will be inserted into the server configuration file, and
complete configuration can be performed as a post-installation step. This is

14 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

useful if certain configuration information is not available at the time of
installation.

Compile JSP Files?

The installation ask whether JSP files should be compiled. Although compiling
JSP files will add about 15 minutes to the installation process, it is strongly
recommended that JSP files are compiled in order to improve performance. If
left uncompiled, the Mercury ITG Server will need to compile the JSP files the
first time the page is accessed.

Information Required for the Mercury ITG Center Installation

The base Mercury ITG installation will ask for several parameters to create and
configure the Mercury ITG Server. All information must be entered, and will
be validated before the installation can continue. Table 3-1 lists the

information that will be required to complete the installation process.

Table 3-1. Required Installation Information

Prompt

Description

License Configuration File

The Mercury ITG Server is activated by license keys. The license keys
are provided in a license.conf file, which needs to be obtained before
installation. Contact Mercury Interactive Support if you do not have a
valid license.conf file.

JAVA_HOME

The directory in which Java is installed.

Install Location

The directory in which the Mercury ITG Server will be installed and
configured. If the directory does not exist it will be created. The
directory path can not contain a space.

ORACLE_HOME

The directory in which the Oracle client tools are installed. The directory
path can not contain a space.

SQL*PLUS

The location of the SQL*PLUS utility. SQL*PLUS is not needed for the
installation, but it required by the Mercury ITG Server.

Installation and Configuration 15



Installation Guide

Table 3-1. Required Installation Information [continued]

Prompt

Description

Database Access Information

In addition to installing the Mercury ITG filesystem, the installation will
create and populate database schemas needed to store application
data. In order to access the database, the installation will ask for a
username and password, and the valid components of a JDBC URL.

If you choose to have the installation create the schemas, you will need
to enter the system username and password. If you chose to create the
schemas before installation, you must enter the Mercury ITG schema
username and password.

The JDBC URL is used by the Mercury ITG Server to connect to the
Oracle database. It is of the form:

jdbc:oracle:thin: @ Hostname: Port.SID

For Oracle Real Application Clusters (RAC), the JDBC_URL parameter
must contain the host and port information for all databases to which
the Mercury ITG Server will connect. An example to enable the Mercury
ITG Server to communicate with the databases Jaguar1 and Jaguar2
appears below:

jdbc:oracle:thin:@ (DESCRIPTION= (ADDRESS_LIST=
(ADDRESS= (PROTOCOL=TCP) (HOST=jaguar) (PORT=1521))
(ADDRESS= (PROTOCOL=TCP) (HOST=jaguar2) (PORT=1521)))
(CONNECT_DATA= (SERVICE_NAME=J920)))

Mercury ITG Schema

The username and password of the Mercury ITG schema.

Reporting Meta-Layer
Schema

The username and password of the Mercury ITG Reporting Meta-Layer
schema.

Tablespaces

The table, index, CLOB and temporary tablespaces of the Oracle
database that should be used in the creation of schemas and database
objects.

Windows Service Name

The name of the service for the Mercury ITG Server (Windows only).
The installation will preface the service name with Mercury ITG to
better identify the service. The service name is also used to create the
Start Menu item.

16 Installation and Configuration




Installation Guide

The JDBC URL is used by the Mercury ITG Server to locate its database
@e— schema. The value should be in the format: jdbc:subprotocol:subname:DB
address

® subprotocol is “oracle”
® subname is “thin”

® DB address is in the format: “@ hostname:port.database SID”. This is the
address of the database on which the Mercury ITG schema resides.

0 hostname is the DNS name or [P address of the computer running the
database.

o portis the port used by SQL*Net to connect to this database. Its value
is generally 1521, but the actual value can be obtained by looking at
the corresponding entry in “tnsnames.ora’.

o database SID is the SID of the database. This is usually identical to the
database connect string. If it is different, an extra parameter is
necessary. See the special instructions in “Special Considerations” on
page 29.

For Oracle Real Application Clusters (RAC), the JDBC URL must contain
the host and port information for all databases to which the Mercury ITG
Server will connect. An example to enable the Mercury ITG Server to
communicate with the databases Jaguarl and Jaguar2 appears below:

jdbc:oracle:thin:@ (DESCRIPTION= (ADDRESS_LIST= (ADDRESS=
(PROTOCOL=TCP) (HOST=jaguar) (PORT=1521)) (ADDRESS=
(PROTOCOL=TCP) (HOST=jaguar2) (PORT=1521))) (CONNECT_ DATA=
(SERVICE_NAME=J920)))

Creating a Mercury ITG User

The process for creating a Mercury ITG user is different depending on which
platform the Mercury ITG Server is using (Unix or Windows). Refer to the
following section that corresponds to the selected platform to obtain detailed
instructions.

® Creating a Mercury ITG User for Windows
® Creating a Mercury ITG User for Unix

Installation and Configuration 17



Installation Guide

Creating a Mercury ITG User for Windows

It is highly recommended that a new Windows user is generated for the
installation and all subsequent Mercury ITG Server maintenance. This user
should be configured to be a member of at least the Administrators and
Domain Users groups. Always logon to the Windows Server as this user when
performing any Mercury ITG Server maintenance, such as stopping or
restarting the Mercury ITG Server. This helps avoid filesystem permission
issues, which can be difficult to track.

This user should have full access to the installation directory for Mercury
ITG Center and all of its subdirectories. The Administrators group must have
at least read-only access to these directories.

Creating a Mercury ITG User for Unix

Mercury ITG Center may be installed under an existing UNIX account, or a
custom account generated specifically for it, depending upon site preference.
However, it is recommended that a custom account is generated for installing
and administering Mercury ITG Center. Always logon to the UNIX server as
this user when performing any Mercury ITG Server maintenance, such as
stopping or restarting the Mercury ITG Server. This helps avoid filesystem
permission issues, which can sometimes be difficult to track.

Mercury ITG Center does not require root access to be installed. You should
not install the server as the root user.

Installing the Java Virtual Machine

Since the Mercury ITG Server is Java-based, the server machine that hosts the
Mercury ITG Server must also host a JVM. JVMs native to each operating
system are available either from Sun Microsystems or the operating system
vendor, usually in the form of a Java Development Kit (JDK). Mercury ITG
Servers support multiple versions of JVM based on the operating system
running on the server machine. For a list of supported JVMs, see Mercury IT
Governance Center Compatibility Matrix (available on the Download Center).

The process for installing the Java Virtual Machine (JVM) is different
depending on which platform (Unix or Windows), the Mercury ITG Server is

18

Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

being installed. Refer to the following section that corresponds to your
platform to obtain the correct instructions.

Installing the JVM on Windows (JDK Version 1.3.1_07 or 1.4.x)
Installing the JVM on Unix

Installing the JVM on Windows (JDK Version 1.3.1_07 or 1.4.x)

The Mercury ITG Server requires a Java Virtual Machine (JVM). The JVM is
contained within the Java Developer’s Kit (JDK). Mercury ITG Center
supports both versions 1.3.1_07 and 1.4.x of the JDK. If the appropriate
version of the JDK has not been installed on your computer, complete the
following instructions. Otherwise, skip to “Installing the Mercury ITG Server
on Windows” on page 23.

To install the JVM on Windows:

1.

Download the appropriate JDK for the operating system from the Javasoft
Website.

http://java.sun.com

Install the JDK according to the instructions provided.

Hereafter, the directory where it is installed will be referred to as
JVM_Install_Dir.

The JDK cannot be installed into a directory path whose name contains a
space.

3. After the installation of the JVM, verify that the user that Mercury ITG

Center will be run under has the java executable in its path. The easiest
method to verify this is to logon and run the command:

java -version

This should output text that returns the version of java. If an error message
is received, modify the PATH environment variable as appropriate.

Ensure that the JAVA_HOME environment variable has been set correctly.

To check this, run the following command:

Installation and Configuration 19



Installation Guide

echo %JAVA_HOMES%

If this does not echo the correct path to Java, set it to the correct value.

To set the value of JAVA_HOME in DOS, use:
set JAVA HOME="JVM Install Dir”

Installing the JVM on Unix

The Mercury ITG Server requires a Java Virtual Machine (JVM). The JVM is
contained within the Java Developer’s Kit (JDK). For the Solaris operating
system, use version 1.31_07 or 1.4.x. For more information about supported
versions of JDK for other Unix operating systems, see Mercury IT Governance
Center Compatibility Matrix (located on the Download Center). If the
appropriate JDK has not been installed on the computer, complete the
following instructions. Otherwise, skip to “Installing the Mercury ITG Server
on Unix” on page 24.

To install the JVM on Unix:
1. Download the appropriate JDK for the operating system.

The appropriate JVM for the operating system should be publicly available
on the server vendor’s Web site.

2. Install the JVM according to the vendor’s instructions.

In some cases, a particular vendor provides custom installation packages
that can be automatically installed with a command such as pkgadd. Other
vendors provide a simple tar file that should be extracted. The directory
where the JVM (regardless of the mechanism) is installed will be referred
to as JVM_Install_Dir.

Many operating systems require that OS-specific patches be applied before
6: the JVM is installed. Carefully follow all instructions provided by the server

vendor while installing the JVM.

3. After the JVM has been installed, verify to the user that Mercury ITG
Center will be run under the java executable in its path.

20 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

To do this, logon and run the following command:
java -version

This command should output text such as java version 1.3.1.If an
error message is received, modify the PATH environment variable as
appropriate

Ensure that the JAVA_HOME environment variable has been set correctly.
To check this, run the command:

echo SJAVA_HOME

If this does not echo the correct path to Java, set it to the correct value.

To set the value of JAVA_HOME:

In Bourne shell (SH, BASH, or KSH), use:
JAVA_HOME="JVM Install Dir"

export JAVA_HOME

In CSH, use:

setenv JAVA_HOME ”“JVM_Install_Dir"

Creating the Mercury ITG Schemas Before Installing

The Mercury ITG Server requires two distinct database schemas to store
application data. A DBA may create these schemas prior to the installation.
Creating database schemas require privileges that a DBA might not want to
grant to a Mercury ITG administrator.

To properly create the schemas and the permissions between them:

1.

Unpack the Mercury ITG Center installation bundle as outlined in
“Installing the Mercury ITG Server” on page 22.

A directory named mitg550 will be created. The system directory resides
within the mi tg550 directory and contains the scripts that should be used to
create the database schemas.

Run the script createkintanaUser.sqgl against the database into which
Mercury ITG Center will be installed.

Installation and Configuration 21



Installation Guide

The script will prompt for a username and password, and the tablespaces
that should be used by the Mercury ITG schema.

sh> sglplus system/<password>@<SID> \

@CreateKintanaUser.sgl \
Mercury ITG _username \
password \
data_tablespace \
index_tablespace \
temporary_tablespace \
CLOB_tablespace

3. Run the script CreateRMLUser.sql.

The script will ask for a user name and password for the Reporting Meta-
Layer schema, tablespace information, and the Mercury ITG schema user
name. The script will create the RML schema and establish the permissions
between the RML and the Mercury ITG schema.

sh> sglplus system/password@SID \

@CreateRMLUser.sqgl \
RMI,_username \

RMI, _password \
data_tablespace \
index_tablespace \
temporary_tablespace \
Mercury_ ITG username

4. As the SYS user, run the GrantSysPrivs.sql script located in the sys

directory.

To create the schemas prior to installation, it is necessary to specify Please use
existing schemas when prompted by the installation. When prompted for
schema information during the installation, supply the same values as those
used in this procedure.

Installing the Mercury ITG Server

The Mercury ITG Server has been designed to connect to an Oracle 8.1.7.4 (or
higher) database. The following steps are required to install the database
objects and data used by the server. The steps in this section can be performed
on any UNIX or Windows N'T/2000 computer with SQL*Net connectivity to
the database on which the Mercury ITG database objects are to be installed.

The process for installing the Mercury ITG Server depends on the selected
platform (UNIX or Windows):

22 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

e [nstalling the Mercury ITG Server on Windows
e [nstalling the Mercury ITG Server on Unix

If Mercury ITG Center is to be used in conjunction with Mercury Object
@: Migrator or GL Migrator, Mercury ITG database objects must be installed on

the same database as Object Migrator and/or GL Migrator. Furthermore, it is
recommended that the existing Object Migrator/GL Migrator schema be used
to house the Mercury ITG database objects as well. This configuration
simplifies some aspects of the integration between Mercury ITG Center and
Object Migrator/GL Migrator.

Installing the Mercury ITG Server on Windows

The installation utility for a Windows NT/2000 Server is an executable file that
performs the steps required for a basic server installation. The executable and
supporting files are contained in a zip file. The typical installation will
automatically install the following components onto the server:

e Mercury ITG Center Program Files
e Mercury ITG Database Objects

e Start Menu item

e Windows service

To install the Mercury ITG Server on Windows:
1. Extract all files from mitg550en. zip to the file system.
A directory named mitg550 will be created.

2. Locate the executable file mitg550en. exe that was extracted and double-
click it.

3. Enter the information prompted by the installation program (see
“Information Required for the Mercury ITG Center Installation” on
page 15).

Once all information has been entered, the installation will install the
Mercury ITG Center files and configure the database. Status bars will
indicate the status of the installation. A summary of the installation will
display any problems that were encountered.

Installation and Configuration 23



Installation Guide

Once the installation is complete, Mercury ITG Center is installed as a
Windows service. The properties for this service may be viewed through
the Services Control Panel item.

To complete the service setup, select the Mercury ITG service in the
Services Control Panel and click Startup.

It is recommended that the startup type is set to Automatic so that the
Mercury ITG Server restarts automatically when the computer is rebooted.
Also, if a custom Mercury ITG user is generated as recommended, set the
Log On As parameter to this username.

5. To save the settings, click Save.

A Start menu item corresponding to the Windows service name entered during
the installation will also be created. The menu provides links to Mercury ITG
documentation and an uninstall program.

If you chose not to configure the Mercury ITG Server during installation,
see “Server Configuration” on page 27.

Do not map the ITG_Home directory to be accessible from an external Web
server. This introduces a potential security risk. Using the Mercury ITG Web
server is recommended.

Installing the Mercury ITG Server on Unix

To install the Mercury ITG Server on Unix:

1.

Extract the files into an empty directory from the download bundle by
running:

tar xvf mitg550en.tar

All the files and scripts necessary to install Mercury ITG Center will be
extracted. The location where the files will be extracted is inconsequential,
since the installation will prompt for the location where the software
should be installed. After extracting the files, there should be a mitg550
directory containing the mitg_install.sh shell script, several Jar files, a
system and a SYS directory.

Start the installation by running the installation script and specifying the
installation mode:

24  Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

sh mitg_install.sh [-swing|-console]

Table 3-2. Unix Installation Modes

Mode Meaning
-swing GUI mode. A window will appear which walks the user through the
installation.
-console Command line mode. The installation script will be run within the
terminal session.

The script performs the following actions:

e Prompts for information required for installing the server (see
“Information Required for the Mercury ITG Center Installation” on
page 15).

e (Generates all database tables in the tablespace specified.

e If Oracle Applications is being used and the Object Migrator or GL
Migrator will be integrated, the install script grants the Mercury ITG
schema access to some Oracle Applications database objects as needed.

e C(Creates all database objects (indexes, packages, views) and application
data.

e (Generates password security keys.
e Generates the server configuration file.

To improve the performance of Mercury ITG Center, the installation will
rebuild statistics for the cost-based optimizer for versions 8.1.6 and higher. In
order to do this, the following privileges must be granted to the Mercury ITG
schema as SYS (or on 91, SYSTEM as sysdba):

grant select on v_S$parameter to Mercury_ ITG_Schema
grant select on v_S$Smystat to Mercury ITG Schema
grant select on v_S$Sprocess to Mercury ITG Schema
grant select on v_S$session to Mercury_ ITG_Schema
grant execute on dbms_stats to Mercury ITG _Schema

The installation will not finish until the privileges have been granted.

Generate the Database Links

If Mercury ITG Center is to be run with the Extension for Oracle E-Business
Suite and the Object Migrator or GL Migrator, there may be an additional
consideration to be taken prior to completing the database portion of the

Installation and Configuration 25



Installation Guide

installation. If it has been decided to generate a new schema for Mercury ITG
Center other than the schema in which Object Migrator/GL Migrator resides,
then database links must be generated from the Mercury ITG schema to all
valid source and destination databases. This database link should connect to
each Oracle schema that is part of a standard Oracle Applications installation.

The process for generating the database links is the same for both Unix and
Windows.

It is not necessary to generate database links if Mercury ITG Center is
installed into the existing Object Migrator/GL Migrator schema. In this case,
the existing links generated during Object Migrator/GL Migrator installation
can also be used by Mercury ITG Center.

From the Mercury ITG schema, enter the following SQL commands:

SQL> create database link DEV_LINK

SQL> connect to APPS identified by APPS

SQL> using 'DEV'

Repeat this procedure for all databases that Mercury ITG Center is to access. A
database link is required even for the database on which the Mercury ITG
schema resides to migrate Oracle Applications Objects to or from this
database.

If all steps have been completed successfully, the database portion of the
Mercury ITG Center installation is complete.

Refer to the Extension for Oracle E-Business Suite installation
documentation for additional details.

Additional Database Configuration

For Mercury ITG Center to be able to keep track of the open database sessions
it is using, ensure that a public grant exists on the V_$SESSION Dynamic
Performance Table. To do this, connect as SYS to the database containing the
Mercury ITG schema and run the following SQL command:

SQL> grant select on v_S$session to public;

26 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

Server Configuration

The next step in installing Mercury ITG Center is configuring the server to
meet local network requirements. If you chose to configure the server during
installation, you do not need to perform these steps.

Like the installation, the tool for configuring the Mercury ITG Server runs in
@: both a graphical and console mode. As such, it has the same system

configuration limitations and the installation, and requires an X-Windows
session when running graphically.

This section contains the following steps for configuring the Mercury ITG
Server to meet local requirements:

e Setting the JAVA_HOME Environment Variable
e Standard Configuration Process
e Special Considerations

e Generating Password Security

Setting the JAVA_HOME Environment Variable

The following script reads the value of the JAVA_HOME environment
variable to determine if JAVA_HOME is set to the correct path to Java on a
system:

In a UNIX shell (SH, BASH, KSH, CSH), run:

echo S$JAVA_HOME
In DOS, run:
echo %$JAVA_HOMES

If this does not echo the correct path to Java, set it to the correct value.

Installation and Configuration 27



Installation Guide

To set the value of JAVA_ HOME:

In Bourne shell (SH, BASH, or KSH), run:
JAVA_HOME="JVM_Install Dir”

export JAVA_HOME

In CSH, run:

setenv JAVA_HOME ”“JVM_Install_Dir"

In DOS, run:

set JAVA_HOME="JVM_Install_Dir”

Standard Configuration Process

This section outlines the standard configuration process and describes all of the
required settings for a typical installation.

To configure the Mercury ITG Server:

1. From the 17G_Home/bin directory, execute kConfig.sh from a UNIX or
DOS command line by running:

sh kConfig.sh

The configuration tool can also run in console mode. To do this, run the
@e— following from a UNIX or DOS command line:

sh kConfig.sh -console

2. The configuration wizard will walk you through the configuration of the
Mercury ITG Server.

Enter a value for each parameter as appropriate to the server. For a detailed
description, move the cursor over the variable name. Some values are
defaulted and should not be changed except in special circumstances.
Others are simply defaulted with typical values but may be overridden if
desired.

28 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

The parameters to be entered are shown in Table A-1 on page 56, along
with an example of each. All confidential information, such as passwords,
remains hidden and is encrypted before it is stored.

regardless of the operating system. Mercury ITG Center automatically uses
the appropriate path separators when communicating with Windows, but
expects to read only forward slashes from the configuration file.

C Use forward slashes (/), NOT backslashes (\), for ALL file path separators,
Note

The last section in the server configuration utility is Custom Parameters.
This is where necessary additional parameters are entered to account for
non-standard configurations. Normally this section is left blank.

3. After all parameter values have been entered, select Enter (depending on
the mode) to apply the configuration.

4. The configuration tool performs several additional steps at this point:

a. Writes the configuration parameters specified in the file named
server.conf, which are read by the Mercury ITG Server.

b. Generates the files used to access Mercury I'TG Center (Workbench
and standard interfaces).

c. Generates other files needed internally by the Mercury ITG Server,
such as JBoss configuration files.

Special Considerations

In some special cases, it may be necessary to add additional parameters to the
server configuration. This can be done in the Custom Parameters section of the
server configuration utility. To add a new parameter, type the parameter name
in the Parameter field, its value in the Value field, and click Add. The parameter
names must be preceeded by the prefix com.kintana.core.server. For example,
if a custom parameter named NEW_PARAMETER is being added,
com.kintana.core.server NEW_PARAMETER should be entered in the Key
field.

Any parameters that are added to the Custom Parameters list are accessible
from within the application as Tokens of the form [AS.parameter_name].

Installation and Configuration 29



Installation Guide

In addition to any custom parameters that are added for specific configuration
purposes, there are some standard parameters that may be needed in special
situations. These parameters are documented in 7able 3-3. Normally these
parameters are defaulted correctly, but the defaults can be overridden by
explicitly adding them to the Custom Parameters folder.

Table 3-3. Special Configuration Parameters

Parameter

Description

Sample Value

com.kintana.core.server.DB_
CONNECTION_STRING

When specifying the JDBC_URL parameter,
the SID of the database on which the Mercury
ITG schema resides is requested. It is
assumed that the connection string for this
database is the same as the SID. However,
this is not always the case. If the connect
string (for connecting to the database via
SQL*Plus from the Mercury ITG Server
computer) is different than the database SID,
please add this parameter and supply the
correct connect string.

PROD

com.kintana.core.server.NON_DOM
AIN_FTP_SERVICES

Windows NT only! FTP servers on Windows
NT typically require the entry of the NT domain
along with the username (in the form
“Domain\Username”) when opening an FTP
session. By default, Mercury ITG Center
includes the domain name when entering the
username in an FTP session to a Windows NT
computer. If an FTP server that does not
require the domain name is used, this
parameter can be used to override the default
functionality. Contact Mercury Interactive
support for more information.

WAR-FTPD

com.kintana.core.server. TEMP_DIR

General Mercury ITG temp directory. This
currently defaults to a /temp/ subdirectory of
the /logs/ directory, but might be moved due to
system constraints. Include the full path when
using this parameter.

Generating Password Security

To ensure password security, Mercury ITG Center utilizes a client/server
encryption model utilizing the ElGamal Algorithym that generates a
public/private key pair. All client/server encryption is done using the server’s

30 Installation and Configuration




Installation Guide

public key and only the server is able to decrypt the data using the private key.
This means that the client application does not have access to decrypted data.

Generating the Private and Public keys

Public and private keys are generated during the installation of Mercury ITG
Center, residing in I7G_Home/security. All passwords are encrypted using
these keys. The key pair only needs to be generated once. If you feel that the
security of the server has been breached, follow the steps below to regenerate
the key pair and re-encrypt all passwords.

To create the private and public key pair

1. Run the kkeygen. sh script located in 17G_Home/bin directory from a
UNIX or DOS prompt by running:

sh kKeygen.sh

This script generates the new key pair which is used to encrypt passwords
during server configuration. Any new passwords generated later are also
encrypted using this key pair.

2. The script will prompt for the following information (if server.conf does
not exist):

e The JDBC_URL (such as jdbc:oracle:thin:@DBhost.domain.com:
1521:51D) is needed for the server to communicate to the database

e Username for the Mercury ITG database schema

e Password for the Mercury ITG database schema

On completion of the script, the two keys are placed in the
ITG_Home/security directory. These files are public_key.txt and
private_key. txt.

On UNIX, the kkeygen. sh script sets the files to be read-only permission for
the user running the script. If this user differs from the user starting the server,
the server may not be able to read the keys and will be unable to start.

After the script has been run on Windows, the files remain readable by anyone.
It is up to the System Administrator to make sure non-trusted users do not have
read privilege to those files.

Installation and Configuration 31



Installation Guide

Additional Configuration & System Considerations for

Windows

If configured correctly, Mercury ITG Center will be able to execute commands
on remote computers and move files. While the UNIX operating system was
designed with this in mind, Windows needs additional components (such as a
FTP server) installed.

Configuring the FTP Server

Mercury ITG Center uses FTP to perform file migrations from one computer to
another. To transfer files between computers on a network, each source and
destination computer must be running an FTP server. On UNIX platforms, this
is very straightforward, but Windows NT computers usually require some
additional FTP server configuration to function with Mercury ITG Center. Any
standard FTP server for Windows N'T/2000 will work. The Microsoft Internet
Information Server for Windows NT (IIS) contains a FTP server as one of its
components. IIS is a standard component of Windows NT/2000 4.0 Server.

To configure the FTP server for each computer, ensure that the NT user
account—with which Mercury ITG Center uses to open a connection—has
access to the directories where the files will be moved. Some FTP servers
require mapping such directories to FTP aliases, and a configuration utility is
provided to do this (for IIS, this is called the Internet Service Manager).
Configuration steps vary depending on the type of FTP server used. The best
way to determine whether or not Mercury ITG Center is able to transfer files to
a particular Windows NT Server is to manually test it first. If it is possible to
open a FTP session and then “cd” to different directories, Mercury ITG Center
should be able to do the same.

For the File and Directory Chooser components to work properly, the FTP
server Directory Listing Style must be set to UNIX and not MS-DOS.

To set the Directory Listing Style:
1. In Windows NT, open the Internet Service Manager.

2. In the left-hand panel, open the Internet Information Server under Console
Root.

Select the proper machine name.

32 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

'Hi Microsoft Management Console - [iis.msc - Console Root\Internet Information Server\= audi]

I%Eonsole Window Help ;Iilil

BT
J'Action'\fiew Jx Elrmun |5HEE®

D Conzole Roak D ezcription State Hosgt Header Name IF Address
E| (2 Intemet Information Server ET :
: b [lac o8 Dafault
[ Microsoft Transaction Server & Acmiistral Open
Browse

—

Explore

%

* &l Unass
* &l Unass
* &l Unass

#5 Default Sk

L= ' R ' |

Star:
Stop
Pause

MNew 3
sk 2
MNew window from here

Delete
Refresh

Fropertiez

v Scope Pane
P D escription Bar |

Al

|Done |

3. Right-click on the Default FTP Site that appears in the right-hand panel
and go to Properties.

The Default FTP Site window opens.

Default FTP Site Properties HE
FTF Sitel Security Accounts | Messages  Home Directory | Directon Securit_l,ll

Wwhen connecting to this resource, the content should come from:
&' adirectory located on this computer

" ashare |ocated on another computer

—FTP Site Directary
Local Path: IE:\ Browsze... |
v Read
v arite

¥ LogAccess

— Directary Listing Style

" M5DOS &

ok I Cancel Apply Help

Installation and Configuration 33



Installation Guide

4. Click on the Home Directory tab.
5. Under Directory Listing Style, select UNIX.

6. Click OK.

Mercury Change Management Extension Installation

To install Extensions, run the kpeploy.sh script located in the 77G_Home/bin
directory. This script needs to be run for each Extension that is installed. After
running the Extension install, there may be additional installation instructions.
If an Extension is being installed, the Mercury ITG Server must be running.

See the installation guide for each Extension for more details on installing that
particular Extension.

If no Extensions are being installed, proceed directly to “Starting the
Mercury ITG Server” on page 35.

Server Modes

The Mercury ITG Server supports a Restricted Mode feature. The server
modes are an important part of an Extension install or upgrade that requires an
isolated Mercury ITG Server.

Mercury ITG Center supplies script I7G_Home/bin/setServerMode. sh to
manually set the server mode in situations where it is desirable to obtain
exclusive access to a running server.

The following modes are supported:

e Restricted Mode — The server will only allow logins of users with an
Administrator Access Grant. The server will not run scheduled executions,
Notifications, or the concurrent request manager.

e Normal Mode — The server will run as it runs now, with all enabled users
able to logon and all services available according to server.conf
parameters.

34 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

e Disabled Mode — The server is prevented from being started. This only
happens when the Mercury ITG Center core upgrade has exited prior to
finishing.

Mercury ITG Center Best Practice Installation

Mercury Interactive now delivers the former “Kintana Solutions” as standard
licensed Mercury IT Governance Center products that contain Best Practice
content.

If the product license your organization has purchased includes Best Practice
content, run the following command:

sh kDeploy.sh -bestpractices

Starting the Mercury ITG Server
To start the Mercury ITG Server:

UNIX: In the 176_Home/bin directory, there is a file named kstart. sh.
Run this script to start the server.

Windows NT/2000: Open the Services Control Panel, select the Mercury
ITG Center service (Mercury ITG Center services start with the words
Mercury ITG) and click Start to start the server.

Installation and Configuration 35



Installation Guide

36 Installation and Configuration



Installation Guide

Chapter

Accessing the Mercury ITG Client

Mercury ITG Center features two interfaces: the standard interface and the
Workbench interface. The standard interface uses HTML and Javascript to
provide users with access to many key areas of functionality, and allows users
of each product to perform common tasks without requiring a Power License.
All Mercury ITG users logon to the standard interface.

Mercury ITG Center also features a Workbench interface. The Workbench is a
Java applet designed to help Administrators, product configurers, and power
users to perform advanced configuring and processing tasks, such as creating
entities (like Request Types, Object Types, and Workflows) and administering
licenses. The Workbench is accessed from the menu in the standard interface.

Once the Mercury ITG Server is running, users can logon to Mercury ITG
Center from their desktop computers. To access a logon screen, simply run
Netscape or Internet Explorer and navigate to the Web access point.

This chapter contains procedures for accessing the Mercury ITG client using
the following methods:

e Jogging onto Mercury ITG Center
® Launching the Workbench

Logging onto Mercury ITG Center

All Mercury ITG users will logon to Mercury ITG Center using the same URL.
The URL for Mercury ITG Center is formed by taking the value of the
BASE_URL parameter as configured in Table A-1 on page 56 and appending
/itg/web/knta/global/Login.jsp as shown in this example:

http://wwwserver.mydomain.com:port/itg/web/knta/global/
Login.jsp

Accessing the Mercury ITG Client 37



Installation Guide

To log on to Mercury ITG Center:
1. Enter the URL for your site.

The Mercury ITG Center logon screen appears.

MERCURY
IT Governance Center

Username: |

Password: |

[ Remember my logon

Copyright @ 2004 Mercury

2. Enter username admin and password admin, click Logon.

Mercury ITG Center provides a default account for logging on the first
time. The Mercury ITG client will be displayed in the window. It is
recommended that the password of the admin account is disabled or
changed once accounts for all of users have been generated.

38  Accessing the Mercury ITG Client



Installation Guide

MERGURY

IT Governance Center

welcome ~

Admin User Front Page |

_Expand All | _callapse Al | ¢ Dashboard - Front Page SRR T P
Epashboard

Etreats I 0 s

Initiative Request
Organization Unit No results found.
Package
Project Issue
Project Plan

Project Resource Request 5

brojoct Risk B packagetist B
Project Scope Change

Request Please gdit the default search criteria for this portlet,
Resource Pool

skill

Staffing Profile

Showing 0 ta 0 of 0

i

Reports Please gdit the default search criteria for this portlet.

FSearch

Resource

& i 5
BPortfolio Management Program Issue List 12l

=l Administration
Open Workbench
wiew Running Reports

Please gdit the default search criteria for this portlet,

Wiew Running Executions
wiew Interrupted Executic

Ebashboard Distributia TMG - Total Hrs by Work Item o

Elsettings
Edit my Profile
wiew my Resource Infarm

Please gdit the default search criteria for this portlet,

EHelp

Copyright @ 2004 Mercury

Accounts (users and licenses) for the standard interface are set in the
Workbench’s Users window. For more information on configuring licenses and
user access, see Security Model Guide and Reference.

Launching the Workbench

The Workbench provides an interface accessing advanced processing and
configuration functionality in Mercury ITG Center. This interface is available
to users with a product Power License. For detailed information on licensing as
it relates to the standard interface and user permissions, see Security Model
Guide and Reference.

If a pop-up blocker has been installed in the web browser, the Workbench
@ will not open.

The Workbench is launched from within the standard interface.

Accessing the Mercury ITG Client 39



Installation Guide

Java Plug-In

To launch the Workbench:
1. Logon to Mercury ITG Center.

MERGURY | s1GN OuT

IT Governance Center

<
e o e |
Lo oo ¢ Dashboard - Front Page Personalize This Page |
#Dashboard
Bltreate ovyTasks T
Initiative Request
Organizatian Unit o results found.
Package
AR Showing 0to 0 of 0
Project Plan
Project Resource Request .
projoct Risk M packagerist TR
Project Scope Change
Request Please edit the default search criteria for this portlet,
Resource Pool
skill

Staffing Profile .
Demand List

21l o
Hsearch

Reports Please gdit the default search criteria for this portlet.

Resource

Program Issue List 21 e

= Administration
Open Workbench Please gdit the default search criteria for this portlet,
SR IRTValTats Wegr

wiew Running Executions

wiew Interrupted Executic

TMG - Total Hrs by Work Item

EDashboard Distributic 21 Edil X

Elsettings
Edit my Profile
wiew my Resource Infarm

Please gdit the default search criteria for this portlet,

EHelp

Copyright @ 2004 Mercury

2. From the menu, select Administration > Open Workbench.

When the Workbench is accessed for the first time, Mercury ITG Center
detects whether or not the correct version of Java Plug-in is installed on the
computer. If it is not, users are taken through a procedure for installing the Java
Plug-in. This procedure only needs to be performed once.

Depending on the client’s connection to the server, this may take several
minutes. Subsequent logons will be much quicker, as the client will not have to
install any additional components on their machine.

Required for All Workbench Users

Mercury ITG Center requires the Java Plug-in for accessing the Workbench.
Installing the Java Plug-in means that Mercury ITG users are not dependent on
any specific version of the JVM to run Mercury ITG Center on their Internet
browsers. The Java Plug-in is fully compatible with the Mercury ITG client.

40  Accessing the Mercury ITG Client



Installation Guide

The first time Mercury I'TG users access the Workbench, Mercury ITG Center
detects whether or not the correct version of Java Plug-in is installed on their
computer. If it is not, users are taken through a procedure for installing the Java
Plug-in. This procedure only needs to be performed once.

To support this feature, the following server configuration parameters are
defaulted in the server.conf file:

Server Parameter Name Default
JAVA_PLUGIN_VERSION (1.4.1_02

JAVA_PLUGIN_PATH_IE |http://java.sun.com/products/plugin/autodl/jinstall-
1_4_1_02-windows-i586.cab

JAVA_PLUGIN_PATH_NS | http://java.sun.com/j2se/1.4.1/

Java Plug-In Defaulting Issues

Users of the Workbench may run into issues resulting from the Java Plug-In
setting itself as the default JVM for their browser.

e The Workbench may throw a “class not found” exception error.

e The user may have other applications requiring different versions of the
Java Plug-In.

To resolve these issues, remove the default browser associations for all
versions of the Java Plug-In.

To remove the default browser associations for the Java Plug-In:
1. Open the Windows Control Panel and open the Java Plug-In icon.

Each Plug-in version will have a icon, but by opening them and inspecting
the About tab, the newly installed Java Plugin 1.4.1_02 can be identified.

Accessing the Mercury ITG Client 41



Installation Guide

&Java[TM] Plug-in Control Panel M= &3
fElasic rAdvanced rElrowser rProxies rCache rCeniﬂcates rUpdate rAbout |

{6;1-, Java(Tht) Plug-in Control Panel

Java(Tht) 2 Runtime Environment, Standard Edition 1.4.1_02
Default Vitual Machine Yersion 1.4.1_02-h06

Java(Tht) Plug-in 1.4.1_02

| Apply || Reset || Help |

2. Click the Browser tab and uncheck the default browser associations.

&Java[TM] Plug-in Control Panel M= &3
fElasic rAdvanced rElrowser rProxies rCache rCeniﬂcates rUpdate rAbout |

Settings
Java(Tht) Plug-in will he used as the default Java Runtime in the following browser{s):

[C] Microsoft Internet Explarer

] Metscape B

| Apply || Reset || Help |

3. After changes have been applied, other applications will be able to use their
desired version of the Java Plug-in and the Workbench will function

properly.

42 Accessing the Mercury ITG Client



Installation Guide

Chapter

Server Directory Structure

A Mercury ITG administrator needs access to server log files and tools to start,
stop, and report on the state of the server. This chapter presents the
organization of the server directory tree and describes the available
administrative tools.

The Mercury ITG Server generally requires very little maintenance. However,
as is the case with virtually all client-server applications, a server that runs for
long periods of time may require periodic attention. To ensure continued
smooth operation, it is recommended that the server be periodically (once per
month is recommended) stopped and restarted.

To help familiarize administrators with the server directory structure, this
chapter briefly describes the following files and subdirectories contained in
ITG_Home directory:

® Bin Directory

® Docs Directory

e [ntegration Directory

e [logs Directory

® Reports Directory

e Server Directory

e Server Configuration File
e SQL Directory

e Transfers Directory

® Other Directories

For more information on Mercury ITG Server administration, see System
Administration Guide.

Server Directory Structure 43



Installation Guide

Bin Directory

The bin subdirectory of ITG_Home contains all of the scripts necessary to
configure and administer the server. Some of these scripts have already been
discussed earlier in this document (for example, kConfig.sh in “Server
Configuration” on page 27). Other key scripts located in the bin directory
include:

e kCancelStop.sh

e kDeploy.sh

o kGenTimeMgmtPeriods.sh
® kGenTimePeriods.sh

e kJSPCompiler.sh

® kRunServerAdminReport.sh
® [Start.sh

® kStatus.sh

e kStop.sh

e kUpdateHtml.sh

o kWall.sh

kCancelStop.sh

If the server has been scheduled to stop by a command such as kstop.sh -
delay 10 (which stops the server in 10 minutes), the stop request can be
cancelled by running this script. Authentication may be required to do this,
which works in the same way as for kstop. sh. Use the -user username flag.

kDeploy.sh

This script is a command-line tool used to install Mercury ITG deployments
onto a Mercury ITG Server. Deployments are software bundles containing files
that enhance the functionality of Mercury ITG Center. kbeploy. sh is the tool
used to install Mercury Change Management Extensions.

Deployment names are of the form:

mitg-VVV-IIIIITI.jar

44  Server Directory Structure



Installation Guide

where vvv is the Mercury ITG Server version number and 1777171 (variable-
length name) is a unique identifier for the deployment.

For a list of the command-line parameters for kbeploy.sh, run the following
command:

sh kDeploy.sh -h

For more information on using kDeploy.sh to install Extensions, see the
documentation that pertains to the Extension(s) available at your site.

kGenTimeMgmtPeriods.sh

(Used for Time Management) This script seeds data in the KTMG_PERIODS
Table. This script takes the number of periods to be seeded and the start date
from which the periods need to be seeded.

Usage: kGenTimePeriods.sh num start_date

The num value is the number of time periods required. The start_date is the
start date from which the periods will be seeded. For a new installation,
running this script is optional. Running kGenTimePeriods.sh with no
arguments will default the number of time_periods to 24.

kGenTimePeriods.sh

(Used for Costing/Resourcing/etc.) This script generates the period
information and seeds the data in the database tables that contain this
information: knta_periods and knta_period_groups. It takes in the start year
and end year parameters, then generates the monthly periods and period groups
from the start year till the end year. If any of the periods between the specified
years already exist, then these periods and period groups will not be
regenerated. Only periods between the minimum of the specified start year and
the existing minimum period year—and the maximum of the existing
maximum Period Year and the specified end Year—will be created.

kJSPCompiler.sh

This script is used to precompile all JSP files in the Mercury ITG Server.
Precompiling JSP files will result in significant performance improvements in
the standard interface.

Server Directory Structure 45



Installation Guide

kRunServerAdminReport.sh

kStart.sh

kStatus.sh

kStop.sh

Runs diagnostic reports on the Mercury ITG Server. Run
kRunServerAdminReport . sh to view a list of reports to choose from. This
utility provides a summary of how much activity is currently on the system and
how many database connections are being made.

This script is used only on UNIX systems to start the Mercury ITG Server as a
background process. For more details about starting the server, see “Starting
the Mercury ITG Server” on page 35.

Run this script to check the state of the Mercury ITG Server at any time. The
load value refers to the number of active user sessions.

Use this script to stop the Mercury I'TG Server. This script requires some
arguments. When stopping the server, it is possible to choose to stop it now
with the -now flag, or after a delay of a certain number of minutes with the flag
-delay #minutes. Using the -delay option results in a message
automatically being sent to all currently-connected Mercury ITG users
suggesting that the server will stop after the specified delay. In addition, this
script may require authentication (if the server parameter
REMOTE_ADMIN_REQUIRE_AUTH has been set to True). In this case, the
flag -user username is also required. For more information on available
flags, run kstop. sh without any options to show the usage notes.

kUpdateHtml.sh

kWall.sh

Updates the Logon HTML files with the latest configuration. This script is
automatically run by the server configuration utility. If any changes are made
to server.conf by hand, this script should be run to make sure the changes are
propagated.

To send out a message to all users currently logged on to the Workbench, use
kwall.sh. When this script is run, it prompts for the Mercury I'TG username
and password and the desired message text. The message is displayed in a

46 Server Directory Structure



Installation Guide

dialog on the monitor screen of anyone who is logged onto Mercury ITG
Center at that time.

Docs Directory

The docs subdirectory contains all documentation files included with your
product. Since these files are in PDF format, you will need Adobe Acrobat
Reader to view them. These documents can also be accessed from the
Workbench Help menu.

Integration Directory

The integration subdirectory contains several directories used for
integration purposes. For example, the 77¢_Home/integration/webserver
directory contains folders for each of the external Web server that can be
integrated with the Mercury ITG Server. Files used to perform the integration
are located in these folders. For more information on using the folders and files
in the integration subdirectory, see the relevant document that pertains to
the integration involved.

Logs Directory

There are two log directories in the server directory structure. The first log
directory is IT7G_Home/logs. This directory contains the reports
subdirectory, which contains a log file for each Mercury ITG report that is run,
and directories named PKG_number and REQ_number. These subdirectories
contain execution logs for Change Management Packages and Request
Management Requests, respectively. The number variable in the directory
name corresponds to the ID of the Package or Request that is being executed.

The other log directory is IT7G_Home/server/kintana/log. This directory
contains all logs generated by Mercury ITG Center. As the server runs, logging
messages are generated and written into the file serverLog. txt. When this
file reaches the size indicated by the ROTATE_LOG_SIZE server parameter,
it is renamed to serverlLog_timestamp.txt, and a Nnew serverLog. txt 1S
started. In addition, the Java servlets used to serve the Web pages generate
their own logfiles, named servletLog.txt. The amount of information

Server Directory Structure 47



Installation Guide

present in the server log files depends on the debugging level set in the server
configuration. The server parameters SERVER_DEBUG_LEVEL and
DEFAULT_USER_DEBUG_LEVEL control the debugging level. If a
problem arises and it is necessary to obtain more information in the logs, logon
to the Workbench as an Administrator and set the server debug level to high
from the menu (Edit > Server Settings).

Reports Directory

The reports subdirectory contains the HTML files for all reports that have
been run through the client.

Server Directory

The server subdirectory contains a directory named kintana, which contains
folders that hold various types of files used by the Mercury ITG Server. In a
Single Server configuration, the server subdirectory will only contain the
kintana directory, which is the default name used for the Mercury ITG Server
1nstance.

In a server cluster configuration, each server must have its own directory
within 17G¢_Home/server. The name of the directory must match the name of
the Mercury ITG Server instance as configured by the
KINTANA_SERVER_NAME server parameter in the server. conf file.
Therefore, if there are three Mercury I'TG Servers in a server cluster
configuration, the server subdirectory must contain three directories, each
with a unique name that matches the name of a Mercury ITG Server instance
within the server cluster. For more information on server cluster configuration,
see System Administration Guide.

Server Configuration File

The server.conf file contains the values of all of the server parameters
provided when the server configuration utility was run in “Server
Configuration” on page 27. It is automatically generated by the configuration
utility. Anytime configuration changes are required, it is recommended that the

48  Server Directory Structure



Installation Guide

server configuration utility is used and the instructions outlined in “Server
Configuration” on page 27 are followed.

However, it is sometimes more convenient to edit the server.conf file directly.
If this is done, run the script kUpdateHtml . sh in the bin subdirectory to
propagate the changes. The Mercury ITG Server reads the values from
server.conf each time it is started, and writes them to a database table for
quick runtime access. Therefore, anytime the value of a server parameter is
changed, or a new server parameter is added, the server must be stopped and
restarted for the configuration changes to be applied.

SQL Directory

The sql subdirectory contains source code for the built-in Mercury ITG
reports.

Transfers Directory

The transfers subdirectory is used as temporary storage for files being
transferred between the server and remote computers.

Other Directories

Other directories contain reference files as indicated by their name, and it is
likely that they do not need to be accessed.

Server Directory Structure 49



Installation Guide

50  Server Directory Structure



Installation Guide

Logon ID

Chapter

Optional Configuration

Certain features in Mercury ITG Center can be enabled by making changes to
the server.conf file. Mercury ITG Administrators should decide whether or
not to use these features in their system.

This chapter discusses the following additional features:
e JogonlID
®  One Way Password Hash

The Mercury ITG Administrator can set a parameter in the server. conf file
that changes the text on the logon screen interface and enables the
Administrator to enter any unique name for both the user's logon ID and
username.

The Administrator must make the following edit in the server. conf file:

com.kintana.core.server.LOGON_METHOD=LOGON_ID

The following changes will occur:

¢ A new field named Logon Id displays on the User Information tab of the User
window. This field enables the Administrator to enter unique names in the
Logon ID and Username fields and differentiate between the user's logon 1D
and username. The Administrator can enter a meaningful username, such
as the Employee ID number, instead of an automatically generated
username which would be cryptic and have no meaning to the user.

e A new field named Enter New Logon Id displays on the Copy User window.
This field enables the Administrator to differentiate between the user's
logon name and username when copying a user's information.

Optional Configuration 51



Installation Guide

e The username defined by the Administrator appears in the Created By and
Assigned To fields.

e For both the Workbench and the standard interface, the text on the logon
screen interface changes from Username to Logon ID.

e Users must enter their logon ID on the Logon screen to access the product.

One Way Password Hash

Mercury ITG Administrators have the option of implementing one-way hashes
for user passwords to have additional security for user passwords. This is done
by adding a new parameter to the server.conf file.

After converting the user password encryption to a one-way hash, the user
password encryption can later be converted back to a standard encryption.
However, converting the user password back to standard encryption will lose
all of the users passwords. The Administrator will need to assign a new default
password for all Mercury ITG users.

Administrators can select one of the following options for using passwords:

e To convert user passwords to one-way hashing so they cannot be
decrypted:

a. Run the kConvertUserPasswords. sh script.

The script requests that a password option be selected. Based on the
selection, the script requests that a new parameter be added to the
server.conf file.

b. Add the following line to the server.conf file:

com.kintana.core.server .USER_PASSWORD_ENCRYPTION=HASH

e To convert user passwords to standard encryption:
a. Run the kConvertUserPasswords. sh script.

The script requests that a password option be selected. Based on the
selection, the script requests that a new parameter be added to the
server.conf file.

b. Add the following line to the server.conf file:

52  Optional Configuration



Installation Guide

com.kintana.core.server.USER_PASSWORD_ENCRYPTION=STANDARD

If LDAP is currently being used, you can continue to use LDAP successfully
after the user passwords are set to one-way hashing. However, if the Mercury
ITG administrator converts the user passwords back to standard encryption,

all LDAP user passwords will be lost.

Optional Configuration 53



Installation Guide

54 Optional Configuration



GG soppwoIDy uoyoINByYuo?) JaAIag

dn 3umaos uo UONBWLIOJUT QIOW IO, "J[IJ FUOD * ISAISS QU JO UOIIIS JIOAIIS ATepuodas dernidordde ay) ur onfea
paiIsap ay} 03 Jajouwrered oy 39S ‘OneA PIALIAYUI AY) IPLIIAO O], "JOAIdS Arewirid oy) woly onfea Jojowered ay) JLoyul
[[IM SIQAIIS AIepu099S "1oAIdS Arewirid 9y J0J 19s 9q Isnw s1jowered paimbar ‘uonein3juod 191sn[)) JOAIS © Uf

'dvAT 0 10s stIgeuwered GO NOLLVOLLNAHLAY

oy} uaym paxbax Afuo st 10jowered QI VAT VNV.LNI 2yt ‘ordwexs 10 “1ojowered

IOUYIOUR JO UONIPUOD AY) UO Paseq paiinbai st 1jowered oy 1eY) S9ILIIPUT UWN]OD SIY) UI UONIPUOd y ‘Teuondo

st 19)owered oy ey SAILIIPUT UWIN[OD SIY) UT STV JO an[eA  “paxmbar st 1ojowrered oy} jey) sojedrpur uwinjod
SIY} UT Y.L JO anfeA Y "I0AIdS DI AId1djA & dn Sumas 10y 1ojowrered paxmbar e st 1oj0wered 10A19s o) Joyjoym
SMOUS UWN[0d paImbay dy [, "9[1j Fuod * x2AISS U} UI Pasn sidjowered UONLINSIFUOD IOAIIS AU} SISI| [-V 21qV]

S19jaUD.IDd mCOU.hO?-@W

S12]oWUDIDJ JUu0d SUISS0T e
SLJQUUDIDJ JUOD 12ALIS @

:s1o1owrered uoneIn3Iyuod I9AIS Jo sadA) Surmoroy ayp sis1 xipuadde sy,

si1ajawnIng uoypinbiyuor) JaAlag

xipuaddy

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|



siajpwpIng uoypiInBuo) Jeneg  OC

‘pajje1Isul sI JoaAIeS

/OL1/0 INHL 91| Aindis\ ey a1aym Aiojoaup |Ind Hlvd 3svd
H3ANINALIS "SaN[BA PI[BA JO 1S1| pajiwijop-Buwwod
WI1LN e Buisn Aq sepow ajdijinw Aoadg
dvai ‘YNVLNIM dvai ‘POyldW uoneduayINe J1asn sy} sulwlialep
VNVINIM | VNVLNIX VNVLINIX INYL o} Jenes B 1| Andis|y 8y} 1o} palinbey JAOW NOILVOILNIHLNY
1aA9s gam [eulalxa ue Buisn uaym
901} A10JoalIp 8y} BPISINO 8 P|NOYS
slasmolq
oM 0} SS800€ ajlIM/peal OAIB SNy e
:Aooalip
SIUL "PalIo}s aq [|IM S)UBWNIOP Paydele
sjuswiyoene/Bl/:0 JNYL | a1eym Aiojoauip ay) jo sweuyred 8injosqy JNVYNHIQ LNIWHOVLLY
"90BJS)UI pJepue)s
3s7v4 ay} ul way) Bunnwans Ajjesyewoine 14vHad
3S7v4 3S7v4 aNdl 3S7v4 INoyum panes aq 0} sisenbay smoj|y - 1S3N03Y AAVS MOTIV
ajdwox3 jnojaq | soN|PA PIPA paainbay uondisaqg Jajawining

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

"SQUSEB[S-0rq 9ZIUS00I JOU [[IM IU)) D) ] AINJISA 0UTS “O[1j
Fuoo - xeaxes oy ul yjed A1030011p SULIUS USYM () SSUSB[S-YOBq oSN [ON OP ‘@OUBISWNIIID AUB ISPU() "SMOPUIA\

SE,mqﬁmoE:EEoo:osBEouﬁmmom5@@8&&0&%oﬁm%:\A:moﬁ_waogmHB:QUOE%SQSE.com:mﬁog 'm@
wo)sAs Sunerado oYy Jo sso[pIe3ar [y Fuoo - xoaxss ) ur syjed A1010011p SULIIUS UAYM (/) SIUSEB[S pIeMIO] S}

‘6¢ 93ed uo , s12a49g
0 1] &anoap £ivpuoda§ pup £avuildd 2yj SULMSLuo,), 9S ‘UONBINSIFUOD JASN[)) JOAIIS B UI SIOAIS D] AINJIN

apING) uoHD||PisU|




/G sivpwbiog uoypinByuoy) seaiag

"aweu adIMes (Dyy) sieisn|D uonedddy

JvdceeM pasn sl OvY JI [eay 8jorIQ 8y} 0} Jsjeweled sy} 105 ONIHLS NOILOINNOD 4d
INndL
= dNNY3I1D ‘pabind ale Aay a10j8q
“30V443LNI 1dey aq [|Im se|qe) eoepsiul uedo syl SMOYH
] 8 T379VN3 4 | Ui smod jeys (sAep ur) uoneinp eyl seuyeq | JOV4HILNI dIIAM OL SAvA
"SUOI}BOII}0U paseg-ajep
puas 0} ¥08Yo ||IM 18IS B 1| Aindis|n 8yl TVAY3LNI
09 09 3S71v4 1Byl (Seinuiw ur) [eAlsjul 8y} seulwlele "NOILVOIdILON 31vd
‘(1e10WetRd
7000104dd H34SNVHL 0T ONOD
andl | 8yl Aq payoads se ‘d0S 40 d14 BIA) sajl
= g31g9vN3 | 1ndino 1senbai JualINdU0D aA8LI18) 01 pPasn
~sddV | @9 ueodjey;sanleg suonealddy sjoriQ 8y
lbwidde “370VHO 4 Buiurejuoo weisAs ayy uo Jesn pijea Auy 43ISN 1S3IND3IH ONOD
INdL
= d31dvN3
~Sddv 1esn adOMSSvd
(peydAious) puy “370VHO H 1senbay juaiinouo) ayi Jo plomssed ~1S3N03Y ONOD
INdL
= d31dvN3 'S9|lj JNAV3IY
dos ~Sddv Buiyored pue sboj ysanbay jusiinouo) 7000104d
dld dld T3T70VHO I | Bulisysuelsy usym asn o} j0o0j04d Jojsuel | “H3I4SNVHL D071 ONOD
‘PojeIsul
0808 si JaAleg 91| AInoJs 8yl yoiym ul
;w09 urewopAw Aojoauip dol ay1 01 wulod pinoys 14N SIYL
“MmMmy/:diy aNYL | “1enes H1| Andisy 8y} o uoledo| gem 74N 3svd
a|dwox3 jnojeq | SONPA PIPA paainbay uondisaq Jajawn.ing

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|




siajowbig uoyoinBlyuo) Jealeg Q¢

‘WYL
1e Aepung A1ana JjIngaJ aq |[Im SoNISielS
‘Unejep Ag -eouewiopad walsAs anoidu

3S7v4d 0} Ajleoirewoine ps}os||02 a4 ||Im J8ziwndo NOILYINDTIVO
INdL INdL INdL paseq-}1S00 8y} 10} SONSIE)S §I saljoads “SOILSILVLS 319vN3
3S7v4d "pa|qeus a4 ||Im 801AI8S 8repdn 1s00 JOIAH3AS 31vadn
INdL pue 82inosay ayj Jayleym saujwisleg | - 1SOO I0HNOS3IH I T19vN3
"SUONBOIIOU [IBWS YlIM
paleloosse sabessaw 10110 Aue aAI908.
OS|B ||IM J8PUSS SIY| "SUOIIBOIIOU [lewd Y3aN3s
woo By @Jepues 3S71v4d O Jspuss ]|nejsp dy} JO ssaippe [lewq “NOILVYOIdILON 1IVINT
‘1IN0 juas aq 0} Bulliem suoneollou ale
818U} JI 08U [IM JoAles B 1| Aindis|N 8y} TVAYILNITMOIHO
0c 0c 1By} (SpU0D8s ul) [eAIBIUI BY} SBuUIwWIBled “NOILVYOIdILON 1IVINT
'se|qe}
Bjuy IndLl | 911 Andsepy Buiureiuod ewsyos eseqereq JNVNYH3ISN 9d
USjiWIep #i#
ayl yum piomssed peydAious syl punosins
‘anjeA siy} Hpa Ajlenuew o] ‘enjea
plomssed sy sidAious Ajeonewolne
Aynn uoneinBiyuod Janas ay| “eleweled
ANVYNY3ISN ™ 9a ey Aq paioads
se sa|qe} © | | AinaJapy Bulurejuod
#i#tplomssedsi# dNdL euwayds sseqelep ayj Jo plomssed adOMSSvYd 9d
a|dwox3 jnojaq | SoN|PA PIPA paainbay uondisaqg Jajawining

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




4G Stelwniog uoyoinByuoy saasag

A

A

4
o

I3 7T 0} s)nejep Jeleweled siy |
"@orJI8)UI plepuels ay) ul sabed JNLH
JO UonYaJIp INOAE| }neJep ay} salvadg

NOILO3HIA LNOAVT N8I

8-41N

'8-4 1N 01 18s ag Jeroweled siy)
1ey) pepuswwodal si}| ‘Buipoous |-6588
-OS| 01 s}nejep Jeloweled siy| "@oepaul

pJepuels ay; jo sabed JNLH [e ul pasn
aq 0} Buipoous Jsjoeieyd ay) salyoadg

ONIAOONT N8H

A

4
o

'NOILO3HIA NOILO3IS N8I
se awes ay} aq |[Im uonisod 184e0

oy} ‘panoadsun §| “(sp|al 1xa) se yons)
spjely indur uo uonisod ja1e9d 8y} salvadg

NOILO3HIA LVHVO N8I

Ve

ve

andl

"Jdey aq IIm 8|qe}

SIODVSSIAN DNFG3A” YLNM 8y} ul smou
1ey1 (sinoy ui) uoneinp ay} saulwige(

SMOY IDVSSIN
- HNE3A d33X OL SHNOH

0808

0808

201
anoge uod
anbiun Auy

andl

"suod |NY pue ‘18N, TOS

‘JoAI9S geMm 8y} Wolj Joulsip pue

anbiun ag 1snw Jaqwinu uod siy| "JeAIes
d11H ul-}jing a8yl yum sjediunwwod

0] pasn Buiaq uod ay} Ajnuapl 01 pasn

140d d1llH

89/¢¢€>
pue g0} <

"1oAI9s Aepuooes

yoea 1o} paulep aq i1snw Jejeweled

sIy} ‘uoneinbiyuod Jesn|D Jenieg e

U] '89/2€ UBY} SSB| pUE $g0 | Uey} Joyeald
1od anbiun Aue 0} 18s g ueod Jojoweled
siy] "joo0104d €1dry @yl buisn anies
51| AIndJaj\ 8y} 0} 108UU0D 0} 8|NPOIA
JanIag gopn © 1| Andla| 8yl smo|y

1HOd 93M 1vNY3L1X3

a|dwox3

}nnjeQq

san|PA PIPA

paainbay

uondisaq

Jajowpling

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|




sIajowbing uolpInBlyuo) Jarleg ()9

3Qep
snue

snue

3d090
“AHINNOD
8poo
~ebenbug|

INYL

‘abenbue| uone|eisul H |
AIndJs|\ 8yl yorew pjnoys apod abenbue)
ay] "uonejeisul o | | Aindsyy a8y} jo (sepod
Aipunoo pue abenbue|) uonewlojul 8jed07]

37vOOT NOILVTIVLSNI

eAep
Ag pauoddns
sadA)
Aouano ||y

‘Buies 3TvO0 T NOILYTIVLSNI
By} woJj paynejap aq [[IM [oqwAs Aoualind

8y} ‘1es jou sI Jajaweled siy; §| “18jus)
61| AnaJapy ybnouyy spjaly Aousaino ul
pasn aq ||Im Jey} joquiAs Aoualind ay} s}19S

AON3IHHNO NOILVTIVLSNI

4
4

'NOILO3HIA LNOAVT N8I
Se awes a4 ||IM uoloalIp

noAe| ay; ‘paoadsun j| “(suonoses
[leleq 1senbay se yons) suoijoas
wolsno Jo uonoalip 1noAe| sy} saloadg

NOILO3HIA NOILO3IS N8t

M8IQ8Y-SMOPUIM

‘MBS IS -SMOPUTM
0] 18S 9q p|noys Jajaoweled sIyl ‘SMOPUIAA
104 '"ONIQOONT S1HOd3H N8Il ul
panoads j9s Jsjoelieyd ay} 0} dew pjnoys
Jayaweled siy| 'spodal 5| Aindisy Ul
pasn 0} }8s Jajoeieyd JNLH aui seloadg

13SHVHO
TNLH 1HOd3Y N8t

GSCINIMSINSMI

"GGZTNIMSHEMI

0} 18s a(q Jeyeweled syl 1eyy
papuswwooal SI Il ‘SMPOUIAA Uo Buluung
s| J1anIag © | Ainatsy 8y §| 18adiaiul
ued 9[oeIQ eyl wyiobie Buipoous ue
0] 18S 8q p|noys Jayeweled siy] “Jeuan
6| | AindJay ul spodal ejeisusab o) pasn
aq 0} Buipoous JajorIRYD BY) Sal0adg

ONIGOONT LHOd3H N8H

a|dwox3

}nnjoq

san|DA PIPA

paainbay

uondisaqg

Jajowping

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




| 9 s4eewbIog uoypINBYUOY) JoAISg

al
wolsAs aseqelep oy} sjuasaidal gjS e
"12S| Sl enjea
}Neyep ayJ "o|| Blo'saweusU} 8y} Ul
Aius aseqgejep ay) 0] Buuiajal Ag anjea
8y} ulelqQ "eseqelep ay} 0} 108UU0D
0119N,TOS Aq pasn yod 8y} sijod e
‘oseqelep
ay Buiuuni waisAs ay} Jo ssaippe d|
10 aweu SNQ @Y1 siuesaidal sweujsoy e

‘ulyl:eorIO 8q SAem|e }SNW pue eAe
0] 9AI}08IIP B S| 8Weuqns:j000joidqns e
:s9|qeLeA Buimoj|o}
8y} sasn Jajoweled YN D9dr 9yl

drIs :3xod:sweulsoyyp
roweugns : Tooojoxdgns 1 oqpl

‘1ewlo} Buimojjoy
8y} sasn Jejoweled YN D9dr 9yl

"aseqelep ay) YIIM 81esiunwiwod
01 Janies 51| AnoJsy 8y 8jqeus

ais:1gs1:woo’ 0} Ajj08.109 palyoads aq isnw Jsleweled
urewop-isoyga® SIy] "ewayos aseqejep o] | Aindia
:uiyy:eoel0:00pI JNYL | 9Y} SUIBIUOD Jey) aSeqelep 8y} J0} J0Jeo0T ynN~ogar
a|dwox3 jnojeq | SONPA PIPA paainbay uondisaq Jajawn.ing

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|




siappwinIbg uonpinByuo) Jealeg 79

3S7vA

3S7vA

ERRLE
INdl

‘Alereipawiwil 9|qisia aq |Im sebueyo
dSring ‘Jenias 4Sr eyl 01 peaylano
Buisseooid ayy eseatoul Aybiis [jim siy |
"gJNY.L 01 Jeyswresed sy 1es ‘Alenbal
palepdn aq 01 paioadxe aJe sebed

dSr J ‘e|qisia aq 0} abueyd ay} 1o} Japlo
Ul paueIsal 8q 0] padu [|IM JoAIes 8y}
‘opouwl sIy} Ul 8|1} JSr e 0} epew si abueyo
e J] "1senbai e Buissaooid sawn ssa| puads
[IIM JBAIBS By} 92uIS douewlouad walsAs
sanoidwi SIY] ‘passeadde S| )l awl} 1sdly 8y}
sobueyd 1o} paxoayd aq Ajuo [im ajiy dSr
e ‘Jgv4 o1 1es si Jeleweled siy} usypn
"JanIas Buiuuni e uo dn paxoid aq |m
sa|l} dSr 01 sebueyd Jayleym sauiwlialeg

a37gvN3a I1dINODO3IY dSr

(((0Z6L=HWYN HDIAJHS
=YLVA LOANNOD) (((TZST=L¥0d
(zxenbel=ISOH) (dDIL=T0D0LOYd

=557daav) ((TzST=L¥0d
(renbel=1SOH) (dDL=T0D0L0O¥d
=8SHYAav) =ISIT SSHYAav
=NOTIIAI¥DSHEA) §:UuTyl:a1oeIo:oqpl

)
)
)
)
)
)

:Mojaq sieadde
z2lenbep pue [lenber seseqgeiep ayj yum
91B0IUNWWOD 0} JAAIBS B ]| Andlay 8yl

a|qeus 0} ajdwexa Uy "Joauuod [|IM JI9AISS
5 1| AnoJajy 8y} yolym o} seseqelep e
1o} uoljewoyul yod pue 1soy 8y} uieluod
1snw Jejeweled 74N~ 0gAr 8yl ‘(OvY)
slasn|n uoneolddy |eay ajoeIQ 104

(penunuod) TyN~ogar

a|dwox3

}nnjoq

san|DA PIPA

paainbay

uondisaqg

Jajowping

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




€0 siapwnIDg uoyLINBYUOD) JarIag

Anoisp

INHL

‘awieu a9IAIeS
SMOPUIN 8Y} JO dweu a8y} ydlew | SNIN
aWeU Sy} ‘SMOpUIAA uo Buluuni si JaAles
ayj J| ~Jenlas yoes Joj anbiun aq jsnw
awieu SIy} ‘aulyoew aswes ay} uo Buiuuni
ale sionIag © || Anasg|y ajdiynwi §|
‘9oue]sUl JaAlag 9| | AIndJay 8y} Jo sweN

JNVN HIAHIAS VNVLINIM

"Jo1oweled JINVYN

TANT HIAHIS 8yl yum Algeebueyolsiul
pasn ag ueo Jeyoweled siy |

‘unu
ued Ado9 ainoag BUIAJOAUI SPUBWIWIOD
Jo siojeIBIN © 1] Aindia|y alojaq
painbiyuod ag 1SNW JUSWUOIIAUS SIY |
‘(plomssed pue ‘ewreulasn ‘eweu }soy
Se |yons) aulyoew JaAlag 0| | Aindia
8y} Inoge UoileWIOoul SUIBUOD 1By}
JUBWUOUIAUG B | | AInDJB|A 8U] Jo awepN

HIAHIS VNVLINIM

#itplomssed#i#

dvai

=300 NOIL
VOILNIHLNY
H

JellWIep #i# 9yl yum plomssed peydAious

8y} punouins ‘enjea siy} Upa Ajjenuew
0] ‘plomssed siys sydAious Ajeonewolne
Aynn uoneinBiyuod JBAIBS Y| "I9AIBS
dvai @yl uo piomssed 0| Ainoisy

AHOMSSVd dvdl VNVLINIM

dvai

=3dON NOIL
VOILNIHLNY
H

"JanIes dvd eaul
0} puiqg 0} JanIag 1| Ainaiapy 8yl Ag pasn
"JONIBS dY(J 9l UOo unodoe 5| | AIndiay

al dvaT VNV.LNIM

a|dwox3

}nnjeQq

san|PA PIPA

paainbay

uondisaq

Jajowpling

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|




siappwinIbg uonpInBiuo) Jeaeg 70

‘pasn aq
dvai | Im e68€ Jequinu uod Jnejep sy ‘paiyioads
68£:WO09 =JAOIN NOIL | 1ou siJaqunu uod e | "paiyoads Ieplo ayy
68€:Wwo0" by "unayy VOILNIHLNY | ul sTdN eyl Atenb [im senies © || Aindis |y
"dep|//:.dep| | depy//:dep Il | 8yl 'sTHN dVvAT 10 1S!] pealwijep-ewwo) THN dvan
Je)oweled
74N~ dvadn euk Aq peyloads pod
9y} JOAO paLlIed 8 ||IM Suoloesuel) ||e
dvail | ‘pauioads jou j| "suonoesuel) ||e 8indas 0}
=300 NOIL | 48n8s dyQT 8yl uo uod 1SS 8y) 0} anjea
VOILNIHLNY SIy} 18S ‘pe|qeus-1SS S JoAIes dvan
9g9 9g9 it J| "J8AIBS 4y @ 8y} uo Jequinu pod 1SS 140d 1SS dvat
dvai
=3A0N NOIL "sdnoib wouy
VOILNIHLNY sJasn Buiyodwi usym pesiaenel) sdnolb LINIT
it -gns JO S|9A8| JO Jaquinu 8y} saulwisldd | ~NOISHNOIH dNOYD dvai
dvaai "8seQ 8y} aulwli8lep 0}
=3A0W NOIL | pauenb aq [im J8A1es dy QT 8yi ‘paijioads
VOILNIHLNY 10U J| "MBIS ||IM YDIBSS 8y} 818yM WO}
woo By=0 T lanles 4y eyl ul eseq ey} salyioeds Nd 3svg dval
"Inoawil}
0U S8J0Udp O JO anjeA Yy "AllAoeul 0}
9Np UOISSAS Jasn B Saleulwld) JaAIBS B | | 1NO3INIL
0zl 0zl 02,010 andl | Anosspy 8y 81048q (SeInuIW ul) uonelng “NOISS3S VNVLNIM
a|dwox3 jnojaq | SoN|PA PIPA paainbay uondisaqg Jajawining

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




GQ sajpW0IDy UoyoINBYUOT JaAISg

"(ssaippe d| Jusieyip

B 0] YoBa) 109Uu0d 0} 9|ge 8q uay} ||Im
S1USI|0 [euJBlIXd Ylog "SSalppe d| Jualaylp
B 0] PAAJ0Sal aq ||IM dWweu aulyoew

a8y}l pue JaAnlas SNQ [eulalxa ue 0} 108UU09
[IIM [[emall} 8y apisino Buluuni spualD
"'SSaIppE d| 9yl 0} PAAJOSal aq ||IM dweu
aulyoew ayj} pue JaAles SNQ [eudalul ayl
0} J02UUO0D |IM [[lemall} 8y} apisul Buluun.
sjualD “Jlemadl} ey} Buiuunt sulyoew

8y} JO BWeU 8y} 0} 4| VDO 18 pue
JaAIas SNQ |euJaixe ay} Uo ssalppe d|
|eutalxe ayl Joisibal ‘enssi Siyl 9Aj0Sal 0|

"(auop

10U S| |[emaul} 8y} Buluuni sulyoew 8y}

Uo SSaIppe d| 8y} O} SSaippe d| Jusiapip
8y} WoJj uolje|suel] SSalppe 99uIs) Jouue?
[lemaJl} 8y} apIsul Slualjd Ing ‘108UU0D

Ued ||emall} 8yl apIsiNo Sjualfo ‘|lemally
ay} Buiuuni auiyoeW By} WOJ) JUBIaHIP

S1 }ey} ssaippe d| ue 0}18s sl dI” TvOO 14

"(swreu

1SOY 8Aj0S8al JouURD) J0UUBD 8pISiNo
S]UBI|D INQ ‘}08UUOD UBD ||lemall} 8y} apisul
sjualo ‘lemadly 8y} Buiuuni suiyoew sy}
JO dweu sulydoew ay} 0118s sl 4 TVOO0 T4

"(1soy 01 8104 OU) J0UUBD BPISINO

S]UBI[O INQ ‘}08UU0D UBD [[eMall} 8y}

apIsul Sjualjo ‘|lemaliy ey} Buluuni sulyoew
9y} JO SSaIppe d| dU1 0118s sl d| VOO T4 dir 1vo01

a|dwox3 jnojeq | SONPA PIPA paainbay uondisaq Jajawn.ing

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|




siajpwpIbg uonpInBiuo) Jealeg 9O

Sl

Sl

<

andl

‘sAejep uolnoaxs asneod

Aew 1ng peoppom aonpal Aew anjea
siy} BuLiemol ‘pepeoliano Si JaAIas ay)

J| “siebeurw uonnoaxa Jo Jaquinu Jabie)
e alinbas Aew sabexoed Jo swnjoa ybiy
e ss900.d 1Byl suone|jeisu| "Ajuo sesesjoy
Joj pasn si 1l 1ey; 1deoxs ‘Jsjoweled
SHIODVYNVYIN NOILNDIXT XVIN

8y} 0} Jejlwis S| Jojoweled

siy] "Ajsnosuejnwis uoingLisig
ases|ay B Ul UnJ UBd SUOIINDBXd
puewWOo? AuBW MOy Saulwiala(
*JayojedsIp uoilnoaxa uolnguisiq

SHIAODVNVIN
~NOILNO3AXT 3SVIATIH XVIA

INYL

‘1ejowesed TYAHILNIT SIIHL NODOT
ay} Agq payioads [ealsul swiy ayj ul Jdeosoe
[IIM JaAIeS ©) ]| AndJajy 8y} Jey) sal}
uobo| Jo Jequinu Wnwixew ay} saulyaqg
'sjdwene uoboj Jo Jaquinu WNWIXeA|

S3IHL NODOT XVIA

Sl

Sl

andl

‘slebeurw uoiNdaXd
jo Jaquinu Jabie| e alinbais Aew sabexyoed
Jo awn|joA ybiy e ssado.d jey; suonejelsyl

‘Allelies saull ebeyoed ayl uni 0}

pasn s Jabeuew UoOINDBXd U ‘UOIINDBXD
1o} palosjas ale saul| abeyoed alow Jo
auo J| *Ajsnoaueynwis unJ Ued SUOIINDBXD
puewWwOod AuBW MOy Saulwiala(

SHIAODVYNVIN
“NOILNO3AXT XVIN

INYL

‘paJjonuow aq |im sidwene uoboj
yoiym Buunp (semnuiw ui) [eassjul swin
8y} saupaq ‘reasaiul swiy idwene uobo

IVAYILNI SIIHL NODO1

a|dwox3

}nnjoq

san|DA PIPA

paainbay

uondisaqg

Jajowping

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




/9 sivpwbiog uoypinByuoy) seaieg

0006 0006 "uod d| 1seaniniy 1HOd 1SVvOILINN
(spuooes ‘sjeaqueay
00S1t 02) 0002 1IN0 Spuss J8Ales B spuodesl||iw Ul swi ] SITTIN 3SVY3IT LSVYOILTNIN
Ggse
¥ve | '992¢'GG2'6EC
Yv2'6€°6£°G22C | '6€°6£'G2C 010°0'0'tvee 'Ssalppe d| isealn|y di" LSYOILT1NIN
‘Bo| Jentes ay) 01 pabboj aq |Im sebessaw
3S7V4d 1seonnw BuloBbino pue Buiwooul
3S7v4d 3S7v4 3INdl Ile ‘INY.L O} 1S si Jejeweled siyi §| ©Ng3a LSVYOILTINN
lanles
Arewnd "1eugns awes ay] uo Buluuni
/61 ay} Jo} aWeU J9)sSn|jo awes ay} Yim siajsn|o
/WO urewopAw | enjea14dN Janag 61| Ainosapy om} ainbijuod jou o JINVN
“JaMaSMMM//:diYy ~3svd J81snjd O || Andis|A 8y} jo sweu enbiun “H31SNTO 1SVYOILTNN
‘gouewlouad anoidwi
0] ©Nn|eA SIy} 8slel ‘IoAI8S 8y} Uo a|ge|ieAe
sI Alloeded [euollppe pue syse] pa|npayos
Buipuad Jo 10| & aJ1e 818y} J| ‘PEROPIOM
S JaAlas 8y} 8onpal 0} an|eA SIy} Jomo|
‘POpeBOJISAO S| JaAISS By} J| *(SpuBWWOD
1senbay pue suodal se yons) sysey
pajnpayos ssaooid 01 Ajsnosue)nwis
unJ ued spealy} Auew moy saulwialag
ol ol 3IndL "Spealy} JexIoMm Jo Jaquinu wnwixen SAVIHHL 4aMHOM XVIN
'sBunias |00d uonvauUUod gq 8y}
jo ued sisiy] "(ayoeo juswayess patedaud)
uonoBuUUod aseqelep Jad payoed ale jey) 37IS
o< ISV | siuswsajels pasedald Jo Joaquinu WNWIXe “3HOVO LIN3INILVIS XVIN
a|dwox3 }nnjeQq SON|DA PIPA paainbay uondisaq JajownIDg

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|



sIajowbing uolpInBlyuo) Jarleg Qo

‘Ajoreipawiwil spew aq
10U p|nod sajepdn usym sayepdn AJ 1s0D

3Sv4 Buipuad o3 seyepdn |euleixe seyebedosd | d319VYNI IOIAHIS I1vdAdn

INdL INndL INdL 3S1v4 Aisnouoiyouhse yoiym aoinies e sejqeus “A3 1SOO HNIAN3d
‘Bunelsal a10j0q sare|dwod

@oIneg elepdn AF 1500 Buipuad AV13d IOIAHAS FLvadn

(013 (013 0< 3S1v4 8y} UBYM Jiem 0} (Spuod8s ul) uoneing “A3 1SOO HNIAN3d
‘peburyo sem piomssed

(uonousel 1By} 8)Bp ISB| 8y} 80UIS pJomssed SAVA NOILOIH1S3Y

0 ou) 0 ¢6lc 010 dNdLl plo Jo @snai Jou1sal 0} (sAep ul) uoneing “3sN3ayd a4dOMSSvd

(uoneuidxe 'SJasn mau Io} spiomssed SAVAd

0 ou) 0 99€ 0} 0 andl jo (sAep u1) pouad uonesdxs ynejeQ “NOILVHIdX3 aHdOMSSVYd
"BWBYDS aseqelep B || Aindisip
8y} 0} 108UU09 0] palinbal ‘el & 10 ‘saweu
SN Jadoud sy urejuod pinoys Aloyoalip
UTWpe /}I0OM]IDU/SWOH OTORI0
8y 'eulyoew Jaales v || Ainois|y 8y}

Juelo/:p ANYL | uo Aioyelip swoH 8joeiO 8yl o} yied |In4 ANOH ITOVHO
'JNY.L 0} 1es
aq 1shw Jajoweled siy; ‘1o1eibi, yored
Jo ‘aorelbip 1o ‘dorelbin,108lgO asn
3S7v4 0 'suoned||ddy 8|oeIQ UYim pajesbajul aq

INdL INdL [Im Jeua) 91| Aindisy Jeyieym ssjeoipul a319vN3a Sddv 310vdO
‘uoddns aanoelalu| Aindley Ag palonJisul

8 8 3S1v4 sse|un Jejeweled siyi 8Bueyd JON 0Q | TIVAHILNI HOA HOLYM WO
‘obed e} 1sonbay ayy jo swn
peo| ay} anoidwi 0} Jejaweled siy; asn

"pauado 1s.i} SI }I UBYM }senbay e 10} peoj LINIT

O} SSJON Ul sie1deleyd Jo Jequinu d8y) sies “avoT HLHDN3IT S31ON

a|dwox3 jnojaq | SoN|PA PIPA paainbay uondisaqg Jajawining

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




49 sielpwniog uoyoinByuoy saasag

‘90IAIBS
a1epdn 1S09 pue 82Inosay a8y} Jo uolelay
yoes usamiaq (Spuodss ul) uoneinQg

AV13A 3OIAH3S
~31vadn LSOO 30N0S3H

o<

3S7vA

'$92IN0S8l
BuLils [eualul JO SBYOED U0) Pas

3ZIS 3IHOVO 3I0HNOS3H

aNdl

ERRLE
INdl

"JoAles

8y} umopinys a|ge aq |Im Us - doasy

0] SS9008 YyM Jasn Aue ‘JSy4 01 18S SI
Jayawelred ayy §| ‘piomssed pue sweuiasn
01| Aindiay pljea e Alddns o} paJinbal

aq |[IM JaAIes 8y} umopinys o} ys - doasy
Buiuuni siesn ‘gJNYL 01 18s sI Jeroweled
8y} J| "uoneJISIUILIPE Bl0Wal J0} palinbal
S| uoijeolUBYINE Jasn JI saulwlaleq

H1lNVY
- 3HINO3Y NINAY 3LON3Y

0¢c

0¢c

‘pale|dwod ale sjajiod 810j9q SUOISSOS
lI|y} pus siesn usym Ndo oseqejep dn
Buiyel pioAe aseo siyp ul (noswi e Buisn
‘salienb Buluuni-6uo| esned Aew elivllIo
Aue 1noyum 1ejuod e Buippy ‘siejuod

ul sellenb Buiuuni-Buoj 1w 01 pasn "1no
awi s1ejuod alojaq (Spuodas ul) uoieing

1NO3INIL 03X 1371HOd

‘BlEp ||e peojal

1SNW pue Jnosawl} ||IM UOISSas S Jasn

8y} 8SIMIBY}O "INOBWI} UOISSaS pleoqysep
8y} UeY} SS9| S| 8NnjeA S| usym pasn

aq Ajuo |m Jelaweled siy] "1ojuod e ul
elep Bunsixe Buios uey] Jayiel eiep aA||
A1anb o1 BuiAl} ueym seldde siy| "ajeis
paJejoap Bulaq a10}aq palols aq o} siojuod
8y} Ul payoeo ejep Ioj Hwl| swl e s18g

1NO3ANIL
- 3HOVO Vv.ivad 13171H0d

a|dwox3

}nnjeQq

san|PA PIPA

paainbay

uondisaq

Jajowpling

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|




sIajowbing uoyInBlyuo) Jaaleg )/

09

09

andl

‘unJ o} Apeal Sa0IAISS ale 818y}
J Ajuan 0} dn seyem Js|npayds ay} a10jaq
(spuodas uI) [eAlajul 8y} saulwIBe(

IVAHIALNI H31NA3HOS

INYL

ssoe00.d apeibdn 10 uone|elsul

ay1 Bulinp pasn sweu ewayds ay}

Se aWes 8y} 8q }shw anjeA siy| "ewayos
Jake] ela\ 8y} Jo} BWEBU BWBYIS 8jorIO

JNVNHISN TAY

INYL

Joroweled

JINVYNHISN 1INY 8y Ag panioads
Se awWeu BWAYDS 8|orIQ 8y} JO plomssed

adOMSSVd 1Y

Janlageueiuny

/6601:Wo2°6}
‘wnune|d//:iu

6601}
s| uod

201
uey Jerealb

aq 1snw pod

INYL

'spod d1 1 H pue 19N, T1OS ‘Jenles

oM 8y} wolj JounisIp ‘Jequinu anbiun ue
8Q 1Snw Jaquinu pod ay | "uoiedIuNWWOoD
JaAIas/ual |INY 8leiiul 0} Jod paijloads
By} UO uals|| [IM Jaalas © || AndJa 8yl
ISsATSSRURIUTY /
jxod:sweulsoy//: TuI

:1ewlo} Buimojo} 8y} sesn

4N 1INy

3S7vA

3S7v4
INdl

‘obo|Inlid siy1 aAey [IM JueIb

sseooe Jabreury) abeyoed ayl yum siasn
Ajuo ‘INYL o1 18s sI Jsjeweted siyi §| |
uo 10e 01 9|qibije ale Aayl usym uolnooxa
ue ssedAq o} uondo ay) aAney sAemje

[IIM sJesn ‘JSTv4 Ol 18s S| Jejeweled

SIu} §| "ebexoed € Ul delS MOIPUOA

B uo 1or 0] 9|qIbije aie Aay) uaym
uonnoaxe ssedAq ueod siasn JI saulwlig}dqg

SHIHDVNVIN OL NOILNOAX3
- SSVdAg 10141S3H

a|dwox3

}nnjoq

san|DA PIPA

paainbay

uondisaqg

Jajowping

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|



| / S4erewiog uoyoinbyuo)) soaiag

woo urewopAw JanIag 0] | Ainoiaiy ayy Bunsoy
"JOAIOSMMM JNYL | eulyoew ay Jo ssalppe d| 10 eweu SNQ JAVN Y3IAHTS

Jeeweled YIAHIS VNVLINIM
ayl yum Ajgesbueyolalul
pasn aqg ued Jeyeweled siy |

‘unu
ued Ado9 ainoag BUIAJOAUI SPUBWIWOD
Jo siojeIBIN © 1] Aindia|y alojaq
painbiyjuod ag 1SNW JUSWUOIIAUS SIY |
‘(plomssed pue ‘ewreulasn ‘eweu }soy
Se |yons) aulyoew JaAlag 6| | Aindia
8y} In0ge UOoiIeWIOoUI SUIBUOD 1By}
JuswuoliAaue B || AIndIBN By} JO BWeN JNVN ANT "H3IAH3S

‘pe1e|dwod ale

S8Y0.Jeas 910}9Q SUOISSOS JI9Y} pus siasn
uaym Ndo aseqeiep dn Bupjel spione
aseo siyl ul 1noawi e Buisn "sauenb
Buiuuni-Buoj esned Aew ejep aA09|es
Buueiue Inoyum youeass e bunywgng
‘'sebed yoaiseas ul seuenb Buiuuni-buol
HWI| 01 pasn "1no awl} saydless alojaq
09 09 (Spuodes uf) uopeinp a8y} seulwiBleQ LNO3ANIL HOYVY3S

"9|l} B Jojsuel] 0} 8)e} pjnom
} awi} wnwixew ay) 0} Jejaweled siyj 10s
‘synoawl} pIoAe 0] “Inoawi [im wesboud
ay} ‘esimuayiQ e1e|dwod [im weiboud

8y} ‘uolieInp paioads sy} UIYIM Yoeqpas)
sapinoid Jual0 8y} | "palelliul Sey Jajsuel}
a|1} & Jaye xoeqpas} apinoid 0} pesu
00001} SIUBI0 4OS ¥eyi (spuodasi|jiw ui) uoneing 1NO3NIL LNIINDHOS

a|dwox3 jnojeq | SONPA PIPA paainbay uondisaq Jajawn.ing

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|



siappwinIbg uonpinBlyuo) Jeneg 7 /

“(Nd L)
INYLI=N | €2 o1 (lybiupiw) 0 woij abuel sanjea piep
OlLY1NOTVO "uaAIb awi} 8y} Jo Inoy ue uiyum uibeq
TSOILSILVLS 1M UOIIEINO[eD SONSIe]S "peje|noed aq AL
! b €2010 REREVINER pINoys sonsiels ayy Aep ay Jo unoy sy | “dNTIMVYM OIVO SLVIS
INH1=N
OILVINO1VO ‘solisnels
“SOILSILVIS Usaijal 0} dwil SI ¥ 1 408Y2 0} dn axem
009¢ 009¢ “3T19YN3 4 [IIM 83IAI8S BU] UBJJ0 MOy sauluisle IVAHALNI OTvO S1V1S
INH1=N
OILVINOTVO (Repinyeg) £ o} (Aepung)
“SOILSILVIS | woJy ebues senjeA pijeA "paje|ndjes aq MIIAM
3 b LOl} T3T19vYN3 A pINOYs soNsiels ayi yoem ay} jo Aep ay | “40 AVA O1vO S1v1S
(Smopuipn) ‘(A10yo01Ip UTq /oWOH 8 ToBIO
ogsn|d By} Ul pajeoo| aq p|noys) a|geindaxa
sn|d|bs (xiun) snidjbs andl SN|d,1OS dul|-puewwod ay} Jo dWeN SN1d10S
‘painbiyuod aq 1snw Jsleweled siy}
‘sanliqedeo uoneollou jlews v | | AIndJa
jo abejueApe aye} 0] 'suoieoliou
woo urewopAw [rews Joj Aemaiebh ay} se sjoe jey) JoAlas
"JanIes|lew 3374 [rew juel|dwod-d | NS 8y} jo dWeulsoH Y3IAHIS d1NS
"uoneIlIlou jlews yoes Jo dol
3s7v4 8y} e pafeldsip aq |im abed uobo| urew NOILVOIHILON
andl aNdL 511 Aindisy 8y} 40} THN 8} I Seedipuy| “NO 14N 3ISvg MOHS
‘sjuswiyoene
(o] 8[|y 1o} ‘g Ul ‘8zis wnwixew 8yl s1eS | SN LSOd XVIN™ LITAHIS
SMOANIM ‘PojeIsul
SMOANIM XINN sI Jenteg 91| Ainossy 8y eieym wiojed 3d00 3AdAL H3IAH3AS
a|dwox3 jnojaq | SoN|PA PIPA paainbay uondisaqg Jajawining

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




€ / siapwning uoypinByuo) Jaaleg

"1no Buiwiy alojaq unJ UBD SUONEZI[eNSIA

wswabeuepy 82inosay pue Bunison 1NO3NIL

09 09 3Sv4 | ¥eyl (Spuodas ul) uoleinp ay} seulwieidg ~03X3 NOILVZITVNSIA
‘plomssed

Jasn ay} ul pasinbai siajoeieyd [BIDadS vI03dS

0 0 ERRVE dlswNnueyd|e-uou 4o Jaquinu wnwiuliy “NIN AHOMSSVd d43sSn

H1ON3IT

0 14 leyeaib 1o 0 ERRVE "splomssed Jasn jo yibus| wnwiuiy “NIN AHOMSSVYd d43sSN

piomssed Jasn sS19ia

0 0 3STv4d | 8ui ul palinbai sHBIP Jo Jaquinu WNWIUIA “NIN AHOMSSVd d43sSN

H1ON3IT

9l ol 357V spiomssed Jasn jo yibus| wnwixep XYW @HdOMSSYd d3sn

‘1uoddns aanjoelau| AINdJay 10BIU0D
‘seseo asay) Ul @our)sisse o4 “(1.ad

10 | @3 se yons) seuoz awi} palipow
sbBuines jybiAep asn jou oqg (LIND JO
‘1S3 ‘1SO ‘1SN ‘1Sd Se yons) suoz swi
pJepueis 1BIp-¢ pieA o} Jeleweled siy)
189S ‘S9SBO YONs U| "'SOUO0Z W} JUsIaIp Ul
ale Janeg B | | Aindla|y 8y} pue aseqelep
ay1 JI ssejun ‘aseqelep ajorIQ 9y}

Se 9U0z aWwi} swes ayj o} Jejaweled siy}

3S7v4 19S "9seqejep 9|9.IQ 9y} JO dUOZ dwiIl ] INOZ INIL
"Yoam Jaylo
any1=N A1ane pare|nojed aq [Im solsilels ‘g o)
OILYINOTVO | 19S JI :Yoam yoea pa)os||od aq ||Im Sonsie)s
~SOILSILVLS ‘1 0118s J| "UONEINDIEBD JlISEIS UsaM]aq IVAH3LNI
3 3 ¢Goll - 379VYN3 U AN320 PINOYS jey} so9dM JO Jaquinu 8yl “M3IIAM OVO SLVIS
a|dwox3 jnojeq | SONPA PIPA paainbay uondisaq Jajawn.ing

ssejowpipd Juod-iersg * | -y 3|qpo]

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|



siappwinIbg uonpinByuo) Jeneg 47/

.\Qoaowb@ JUOD/eURJUTY/IDAIDS /OWOH HILT
QY) UI PaJedo] J[Ij Fuood - SuThHHoT Ay Ul pasn siojowered UONBINSIFUOD JOAIS AU} SISI[ -V 21qVL

s19jaWwnIng jJuod-buibboq

‘Ajoreipawiwil
apew 8g Jou p|nod sayepdn usym sway|

3S1v4 YI0M 03 serepdn [eulslxe seyebedoid a31gvN3a 30IAHY3S

INdL INdL INdL 3S71v4 Aisnouoayouhse yoiym aoinies e sejqeusy “31vAdn W31l XHOM
‘Buielsal 210j9q

se}e|dwod 8oIAIeg B1epdNn Wl YO AV13A 3IDIAH3S

oclt oclt 0< 3S1v4 8y} UBYM Jiem 0} (Spuodes ul) uoneing “31vAdn W31l XHOM
suonezijensia
Juswabeuey 821nosay 10} $}00|q Buip|ing
oyl apinoid spun Ajrep esay| "suun
Ajiep ojui sjuswiubisse way| YIOAA JO WOy

3s7v4 (lemoe pue pa|npayds) ey} sesodwoosp a3ngvN3 3I0IAH3AS

INdL INndL INdL 3S1v4 Aisnouoayouhse yoiym aoinies e sejqeusy TNMOQYVIHE WILI YHOM
‘Buielsal 21099

s819|dwo0 80IMI8S UMOpXeaIg Wd)| YoM AV13Q 3I0IAH3AS

(013 (013 0< 3S71v4 8y} UBYM Hiem 0} (Spuodes ul) uoneing TNMO@YVIHE WILI YHOM
"Uolje|[elISul 1By} 0} pappe
aq 0] paau ||Im Jajaweled siy; ‘pesn Buleq

s1 Aay uonejuasald woisno e pue siasn AIM NOILVINISIHd

Bluy euy 3374 UOUSQMION 8uojepuels Aue ale aiay §| THONIGMHOM

a|dwox3 }nnjoq SON[DA PIPA paainbay uondisaqg JajowDpIDg

ssejown.Ipd Juod-ieaeg * |-y 9|qpo]

apING) uoHD||PisU|




G / sioppuwning uoyoinByuo? Jaa1ag

‘peonpoud Buiaq sebessaw Boj |je sAedsiq (Y

‘sobessaw
Buibbngap jo Buibbo| asoqien :HNGIq

‘pebbo|
aJe UoljewW.oul |eUOIIPPE PUB SIoL9 :O4N| *

‘pabbo| ate s10148 AlUO :HOHHT e

‘pebbo|
ale (sJouid Buipnioul) uonewlojul ou :JNON  ®

:opnjoul sbumas

a|ge|leAy ‘@ouaiajald Jasn e se |NK) pus-juol}
1V ay1 ybnouy; pebueyo ag ued pue ‘suoISsas Jual|o
HNg3aa JuaIByIp J0} Juslalip 8g Aew anjeA ay| "eseqelep
O4NI pue ‘lenles uoneoldde ‘ualo ayy uo sboj sJasn
Ho4dy3 | e Jo Alisogian ay) s|o4uod Jajeweled SIY] ‘UOISSOS 13ATT
H04d4d3 3INON | 1uald sJasn e jo [aAd] Bngap Jnejep sy} selioads "HNg3a 43sn 11nv43a

‘paonpoud Buiaq sebessaw Boj ||e sAeidsiq (Y @

‘'sobessaw
Buibbngap jo Buibbo| asoqien :HNGIq

‘pabbo|
@Je UoljewW.oul [eUOIIPPE PUB SIoL9 :O4N| *

‘pabbo| ate s10118 AjUo :HOHHT e

‘pabbo|
ale (sJouid Buipnioul) uonewlojul ou :JNON  ®

1V
vNg3aa -apnjoul sbumes s|qe|ieAy
O4NI JanIag 9] | Ainoisy ayy Ag parelssusb sboj jo
Hodd3 | Ausoquen ayi sj04juoo Jsloweled Syl 1oA8S D] | aELERE
Hoydyd3 ANON | Andis|y 8y jo [9A8] BuIbbo| Jnejep 8yl saioads | HNIDDOT HIAHIAS L1NV43d
a|dwpx3 SON[DA PIPA uoydudsaq Jajawining

sseppwpand yuod-buibboy “z-v/ 9qo|

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|



siajpwpIbg uonpInBuo) Jenieg @ /

"(lusbyuoneoyoN|reWS se yons)
sosse00.d Janias Juspuadeapul Ag pajelsusab sboj
Jo Alsoquan ayj s[0Jjuod Jejaweled siy| "lones

HOIH 9 LI Aindia|y 8} Jo [9A8] Bngap ey} sayioads
MO ‘mopuim sBuilas JoAI8g Y} JO UOI08S JI9AISS dy}
3ANON 3ANON | ulisl] umop-doip [9AeT Bngaq aui 0} spuodsalio) 13A3T ONG3A YIAY3S

‘payoeal usaq sey (seifgy ul) azis
0se sly} uaym pajejol aq |Iim sboj Jentes B 1| Anaisy 37IS 9071 31v.10H

‘Buiuuni s1Janes © ] |
Ainalay eyl ajiym saebueyd 10} paxoayd aq |[Im a1

o€ Juoo'BuIbBol ayy (spuooas ul) usyo moy sayoads TVAHILNIYOIHOIH 31
3S71vd "9]0SU09 3y} 0}
andL 3aNdL | sebessew 6o 0}1aM1eS O 1| Aindsoy oYk salgeUT | DNIDDOT FTOSNOD 31aVNI
a|dwpx3 SON[DA PIPA uoydudsaq Jajawining

sseppwipand yuod-Buibboy “z-v/ 9qo|

apING) uoHD||PisU|



// S4e1ewbiog uolypinByuoy) seaiag

xipuaddy

apINS) uonp||Pjsu|



8/
)
A
s

©D

1yu

yoinBy

uol

Pd

0.

w

o

sJo

su|
4O| |4
uol

N9
ap!



Installation Guide

Index

A

Application Installation 12

C

Clients 5
Configuration
FTP server 32
server 27
Considerations 13
Console Mode 14

Creating Mercury ITG user 18

D

Database Access Information
16
Database Objects 8
database = administration
tips 9
Database Schema
setup and installation 26
Database schema creation 14

DB_CONNECTION_STRIN
G 30
Directories
Bin 44
Docs 47
Integration 47
Logs 47
Other 49
Reports 48
Server 48

Index

Transfers 49
Disabled Mode 35
Downloading files 11

E

Email
server 8

Extension
downloading installation
files 12
installation 34

F

Files
downloading 11

FTP Server
configuring 32

G

Generating Password Security
30

Graphical Mode 14

Install Location 15

Installation
additional considerations
13

J

Java Plug-In 40

Java Plug-In Defaulting Is-
sues 41

Java Virtual Machine 18
JAVA_HOME 15

JAVA_PLUGIN_PATH_IE
41

JAVA_PLUGIN_VERSION
41

JVM
JVM_Install_Dir 19
unix 20
windows installation 19

JVM_Install Dir 20

K

kCancelStop.sh 44
kDeploy.sh 44

kGenTimeMgmtPeriods.sh
45

kGenTimePeriods.sh 45
KJSPCompiler.sh 45

kRunServerAdminReport.sh
46

kStart.sh 35, 46
kStatus.sh 46
kStop.sh 46
kUpdateHtml.sh 46
kWall.sh 46

79



Installation Guide

L

License Configuration File 15

Logging.conf Parameters
list of 75

Logon ID 51

M

Mercury ITG Schema 16

Mercury ITG Server on Unix
24

Mercury ITG Server on win-
dows 23

N

NON_DOMAIN_FTP_SER
VICES 30

Normal Mode 34

O

One Way Password Hash 52
ORACLE_HOME 15

P

Password Security
generating 30

Platforms 7

Public and Private Key
generation 31

R

Reporting Meta-Layer Sche-

Index

ma 16

Required Information for In-
stallation 15

Requirements
email server 8
platforms 7
SQL*Net 8
web server 7

Restricted Mode 34

S

Schema creation 14

Server 6

starting  Mercury
Server 35

starting unix Mercury ITG
Server 35

starting windows Mercury
ITG Server 35

steps to configure 28

ITG

Server configuration 14, 27
Server Modes 34
server.conf 48

Server.conf Parameters
list of 56

setServerMode.sh 34
SQL*Net 8
SQL*PLUS 15
Starting the Server 35

T

Tablespaces 16
TEMP_DIR 30

U

Unix
Mercury ITG Server in-
stallation 24
user 18
UNIX JVM 20
Users
creating 18
unix 18
windows 18

\'

v_S$session 26

w

Web Server 7
Windows

Mercury ITG Server in-

stallation 23

Windows JVM 19
Windows Service Name 16
WinNT

user 18
WinNT considerations 32
Workbench 39

loading 39

requirements 40

80



	Return to Mercury ITG Library
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	About This Document
	Intended Audience
	Document Conventions
	Additional Resources
	Related Documentation
	Customer Support
	Education Services


	System Requirements
	Clients
	Server
	File System
	Preferred Platforms
	Web Server
	SQL*Net
	Email Server

	Database Objects
	Database Administration Tips
	Using Oracle 10G


	Installation and Configuration
	Downloading the Installation Package
	Application Installation
	Installation Research and Considerations
	Options for Installing the Mercury ITG Server
	Use the Graphical or Console Installation? (Unix only)
	Automatically Create the Database Schema?
	Configure the Server During or After the Installation?
	Compile JSP Files?

	Information Required for the Mercury ITG Center Installation

	Creating a Mercury ITG User
	Creating a Mercury ITG User for Windows
	Creating a Mercury ITG User for Unix

	Installing the Java Virtual Machine
	Installing the JVM on Windows (JDK Version 1.3.1_07 or 1.4.x)
	Installing the JVM on Unix

	Creating the Mercury ITG Schemas Before Installing
	Installing the Mercury ITG Server
	Installing the Mercury ITG Server on Windows
	Installing the Mercury ITG Server on Unix

	Generate the Database Links
	Additional Database Configuration

	Server Configuration
	Setting the JAVA_HOME Environment Variable
	Standard Configuration Process
	Special Considerations
	Generating Password Security
	Generating the Private and Public keys


	Additional Configuration & System Considerations for Windows
	Configuring the FTP Server

	Mercury Change Management Extension Installation
	Server Modes

	Mercury ITG Center Best Practice Installation
	Starting the Mercury ITG Server

	Accessing the Mercury ITG Client
	Logging onto Mercury ITG Center
	Launching the Workbench
	Java Plug-In Required for All Workbench Users
	Java Plug-In Defaulting Issues



	Server Directory Structure
	Bin Directory
	kCancelStop.sh
	kDeploy.sh
	kGenTimeMgmtPeriods.sh
	kGenTimePeriods.sh
	kJSPCompiler.sh
	kRunServerAdminReport.sh
	kStart.sh
	kStatus.sh
	kStop.sh
	kUpdateHtml.sh
	kWall.sh

	Docs Directory
	Integration Directory
	Logs Directory
	Reports Directory
	Server Directory
	Server Configuration File
	SQL Directory
	Transfers Directory
	Other Directories

	Optional Configuration
	Logon ID
	One Way Password Hash

	Server Configuration Parameters
	Server.conf Parameters
	Logging.conf Parameters

	Index
	A
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W


